
Change in ?o Lil 
Date Filed J ., 2,, - 0 7 
Initial notice date 7 - / 1 - t> 7 
DPD issued date 
PD issued date ---- - ---- - - --
PD notice date 
Date of PO =7'-----,/ -~6,_..,..~=----v-0-,.1.!5__--:,-p- a_g_e -,:z~g,~-
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C-Date -:--- --- - - - - -------COB U due date --- - - - ------ -
COB U Received date 
Certificate issued _R:_ '-/_1/-r:--(J 1/-e--, -lf:--.--1/,..,.f...-tJ,-5=------

T-"10429 

T-10429 

DESCR1PTION OF WATERRIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream d.)eSc1A.Ld::e5 g ~ u :f ,r' / Csta nl .J?ca i o :e,., R eJ 

Use ':S-1?-. J)O Lv i::a v'l/'u,,,.-. QMi f>o@ County C.coot,.. J \ ef+.ea::t2y1 
Quantity of water (CFS) __________ No. of Acres 
Name of ditch - ------
App # _ _____ P.er # ______ Cert # 7,9. 197 PR Date J qoQ 
App# h l<3j ~ Per# S' 232$ Cert# 7h7/ Y PR Date ~9.13 
App # _ ____ _:Per# Cert# PR Date 
App # _ _____ .Per# Cert #-----PR Date __ _ 
App # ___ ___ Per # Cert# PR Date 

D:f.s>~ ~ vf ,c Pee c-e.:L (F.) --

Assignments: ________ ________ _ _ _ _ ________ _ ___ _ ___ _ 

Irrigation District~-- - - - - --------- - - --- - - ----------- - - -

Agent. ___ _ _________ _ _ ___________ _____ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ 

CWRB. ________________ __________ ________ __ _ 
CC's list _ _ _ _____ ___________ _____________ _ _ ___ __ _ 

0- Oversized map - Location _______ ________ _ _ _ _______________ _ 

Date 

71-2-0 t 

Date 

FEES PAID 
Amount Receipt # 
l,,C(,.ao $ 8518 

FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt# 



STATE OF ,OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT /I 88518 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II _____ _ 

(503) 986.0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: { It ( ) " l ( ' 
I 

~f1 
L t '\ APPLICATION . 

BY: I ( t~ PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: IDENTIFY 

7 - IO<f:J'1 

□ T0TAL REC'D I s{rco. (_, 1) 

1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

4170 WRD MI_SC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACGT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

0201 

0203 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
sfow_ou 

EXAM FEE 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
RECORD FEE 

$ 

s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _______________ __ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND _ ______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR /1 ______ _ 

UC NUMBER 

l1-------111 s 
I I IS ~----~ 

1s 

DESCRIPTION ____ __________ _ 

RECEIPT: 88518 DATED:7/z k , , ~~ 
I / ./ 

Distribution - White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue:€6py • FIio, Butt Copy • Flscal 



-Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 

March 8, 2011 

~one Pine Irrigation District 
Attn: Alan Russell 
7837 NW Lone Pine Lane 
Terrebonne, OR 97760 

RE: Determination of Satisfactory Proof 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the Special Order Volume 83, Page 693 approving the 
determination of satisfactory proof for Transfer application T-104 29. This order was 
signed by the Depruiment on March 8, 2011. 

If you have any questions regru·ding this order please contact the transfer section at 
503-986-0888. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Henderson 
Executive Support 

cc: Watermaster # 11 
Water Availability 
Susan Douthit 
T-10429 

enclosure 



BEFORE THEW ATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of the Completion of a ) 
Change of Place of Use Authorized by the ) 
Final Order Approving District Permanent ) 
Transfer Application T-10429 ) 

Authority 

DETERMINATION OF 
SATISFACTORY PROOF 

OAR 690-385-7600 describes the process for the Water Resources Department to issue a water 
right certificate upon determination that an applicant has made satisfactory proof of completion 
of the changes authorized by a final order approving a district permanent transfer. · 

Applicant 

Lone Pine Irrigation District 
Attn- Alan Russell 
7837 NW Lone Pine Lane 
Terrebonne, OR 97760 

Findings of Fact 

1. On July 1, 2008, the Department issued a final order, recorded in Special Order Volume 75, 
Pages 282 - 286, approving district permanent transfer application T-10429. The order 
established October 1, 2009, as the date for completion of the authorized change in place of 
use .. 

2. On February 25, 2011, the Department received a claim of beneficial use for T-10429. 

3. The Department reviewed the claim of beneficial use and final proof maps submitted by the 
applicant for district pennanent transfer T-10429. 

4. The claim of beneficial use did not contain map(s) of the point(s) of diversion from the 
source. However, since these changes are for place of use only within an irrigation district, 
and do not involve changes in point of diversion, the existing map(s) on file with the 
Department are sufficient to identify the point(s) of diversion from the source. 

5. Satisfactory proof of the changes was submitted with evidence showing that water was used 
in the location and for the purpose as authorized by the final order approving T-10429 or as 
othe1wise described herein. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
Tl0429-74197&76714-Proof-Div385-ord Page I of2 Special Order Volume 83, Page 6 'J 3, 



Conclusions of Law . 

Pursuant to OAR 690-385-7600, the Department may issue a certificate, upon a determination 
that the application of water to beneficial use under the terms of the final order approving a 
permanent district transfer was completed to the extent authorized. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

The Department has determined that the application of water to beneficial use under the terms of 
the final order approving district pe1manent transfer T-10429 was completed to the extent 
authorized. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-385-7600, the Department will issue a water right certificate on a 
determination that it is necessary to produce a certificate describing the right. 

p 
, Ore on this _K:::' day of March, 2011. 

MAR O 9 2011 
Mailing Date: _________ _ 

Tl 0429-c74197 &c76714-Proof-Div385-ord Page 2 of2 Special Order Volume 83, Page 6 '1 If. 



Feb. 22. 2011 10:56AM No. 0312 P. 1/1 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Report 

Transfer Number: T - /0 'f Z o/ District Internal Notice#: ___ ;=--____ _ 

UserName: Jc,1 v Cf C o A-T S 
r 

PlaceofUse: Lc,7v.·.z_ tf ,11t·-e_ V A-1-lfl.y-

POD 
H 

.. A--r·J~c 

RNG SEC 
GOV•t 
LOT TAX LOT ACRES 

District Conveyance System: 
Description of Delivery System: ..:..P_D_ Jl-_tr--'--/ ---'(A=--o+-tf..L.....:e=h----"'Q_,_/_,_'T_L-'--'-4 _---"('-'-fJ._-r_1 ti'----'J-'-P_,O"--',_''/--=·c£+--,I) ~ 

p D /;'cJ O f r Jvt I\ I) /} '---e D I l<--4 

Headgate: PD 4 t Ph ~u Canal: Uffl<!._h ± /111 ,'Q !JL-f' 1 

Beneficial Use: 

Descdption of Beneficial Use: ___,_/_..J.'-'-/1-:_V-'--_..,,.C:.=Lhe""-J_}J _ _ ________ _ _ _ 

Method Used to Apply Water: __,_P.:...,~..;;...v....;;o--'-1 _____ -'--_________ _ 

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use: :})6 a v...Q._ ¥ lv ,A L... k::e cl f't,,e,,~ri ·r v 

( Iv t h h t'#Au' « 1,.,· ~ A ,0, tft 

User Interviewed: 

Beneficial Use Made as Authodzed: 

O<) Yes 

CK) Yes 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

() No 

() No 

Inspected By: _,_A--=-=-L____:,_;A-:....:.N-'--__ f?L-q..L· _.s...;;..· 9___,_·.:e_L-_L Date: A l{.f 7--o/ o 

Iostrucflons: AtUlch and label the corresponding fmal proof map. 

Site Jt.eport Fonn 
RECEIVED 
rFn ?. ~ 2n11 

·:VATtR HESOURCES DEPT 
~Al FM OREGON 

Aua. 2009 
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APPLICATION1 FOR CCID INDISTRICT TRANSFER T10429 
NAME: CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 

TAX LOTS: 900, 00101, 00200, 00100 
18.9 ACRES PRIMARY 

1.3 ACRES SUPPLEMENTAL 

.:, RECEIVED 
r[8 2, fi 2011 

WATER RESOURCES DEPl 
SALEM. OREGON 

AM.:v.Jcj to/1/07 
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Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SE SE 900 3.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 00100 1.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 7.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 00100 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 4.20 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

1. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC 0-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 l 4.30 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 l 0.70 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 ,_ 0.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 1.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 (.0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 4 SWSE 00100 (0~S0 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 , 1.40 J:OYCECOATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 ( 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 00200 \.._4,S0 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

6. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 83636 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7908) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of 1.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: February 8, 1978 
Rate: 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: well #4, tributary to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 
420 FEET NORTH AND 2240 FEET WEST FROM THE 
SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG 
13 S 14 E 
13 S 14 E 

T-10429-ord-district.vlc 

MER SEC Q-0 GLOT 
WM 33 SESE 
WM 4 NENE I 

Page 3 of5 

RECEIVED 
l·[IJ 9. F r.Ul1 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OAi:r.m, 

TAXLOT · ACRES USER 
900 1.2 JOYCE COATS 

00100 0.1 JOYCE COATS 
TOTAL: 1.30 

Special Order Volume 75, Page 2 8+. 



Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

July 1, 2008 

CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT l 
PO BOX 357 
REDMOND OR 97756 

Reference: District Transfer T- 10429 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your District transfer. 

A time to complete the transfer is given the order. 

Sincerely, 

~ de~M,z 
Sarah Henderson 
Executive Support 

cc: Watermaster #11 
Harold Buckner 

Enclosure 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 



✓ 

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10429, Crook County 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING A DISTRICT 
PERMANENT TRANSFER 

Authority 

ORS 540.570 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a district may submit a request to 
transfer a water right within district boundaries. OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the 
statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer 
applications. 

Applicant 

CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 
7837 NW LONE PINE LANE 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On July 2, 2007, Crook County Improvement District# 1 filed an application to change the 
place of use under Certificates 72197, 76714, 83635 and 83636. The Depatiment assigned the 
application number T-10429. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 
690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 72197 in the name of Alan Russell ( confirmed by Deschutes River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 18.9 ACRES 
Prim·ity Date: OCTOBER 31, 1900 
Rate: 0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: not to exceed the quantity determined by the duty of water as set by decree of 
the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, dated March 24, 1933, being: 

April 1 to May 1 & Oct. 1 to Nov. 1 1 cfs to 137.0 acres 
May 1 to May 15 & Sept. 15 to Oct. 1 1 cfs to 109.0 acres 
May 15 to Sept. 15 1 cfs to 86.6 acres 

As measured at the Lone Pine Weir, not to exceed 4.2 acre feet for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season. 
Source: DESCHUTES RIVER, tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied 

T- l 0429-ord-district. vie Pagel of5 Special Order Volume 75, Page 2.8Z . 



Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

NORTH 36 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 1056.8 FT 
I 7 S 12 E WM 29 SENE FROM THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29; 

WEIR LOCATION - 14S 13E 13 SWSE 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 3.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 00100 1.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 7.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 00100 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 4.20 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL; 18.90 

4. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 4.30 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 1 00100 0.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 1.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 0.50 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SE SE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 00200 4.50 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

5. The portion of the secord right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 76714 in the name of Central Oregon Irrigation District (perfected under Permit 
S-23256) 
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 18.5 acres 
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 28, 1913 
Source: CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, tributmy to DESCHUTES RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC 0-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE 
CENTRAL OR 11 850 FEET NORTH & 630 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29 

21 S 8E WM 17 NENE CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR DAM 

T-10429-ord-district. vie Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 75, Page ,Lt 3. 



Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S l4E WM 33 SESE 900 3.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 00100 1.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S l4E WM 4 NESE 00100 7.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 4 NWSE 00100 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 4.20 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 0,30 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

1. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 4.30 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 1.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00I00 0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 0.50 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 9 NENW 00200 4.50 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

6. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 83636 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7908) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of 1.3 ACRES 
Priol'ity Date: Februaiy 8, 1978 
Rate: 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: well #4, tributaiy to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-0 SURVEY COORDINATES 

13 S 14E WM 33 SWSE 420 FEET NORTH AND 2240 FEET WEST FROM THE 
SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
l3S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 1.2 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.1 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 1.30 

T-10429-ord-district. vie Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 75, Page z8+. 



7. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0,70 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 1.30 

8. The portion of the fouth right to be transfened is as follows: 

Certificate: 83635 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7907) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of0.I ACRE 
Priority Date: July 28, 1961 
Rate: 0.001 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: Buckner Brothers well #I, tributary to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 858 FEET SOUTH AND 20 FEET WEST FROM THE 

EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13S 14E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 

9. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SW SE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 

Trrmsfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-385-5000) 

10. The district permanent transfer application satisfies the criteria of OAR 690-385-4000, 
contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the 
requirements of OAR 690-385-2200. 

11. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17). 

12. The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

13. The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The proposed changes in place of use in Transfer Application T-10429 satisfy the requirements 
of ORS 540.574(3) and 540.580. 
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The Department approves the proposed changes in place of use to the water rights evidenced 
by Certificates 72197, 76714, 83635 and 83636. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the above described places 
of use and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 72197, 
76714, 83635 and 83636 or any related decree. 

3. The former places of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of these water rights. 

4. The proposed changes in place of use shall be completed on or before October 1, 2009. 

5. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by the applicant to the Depmiment by 
October 1, 2010. 

6. Certificates 83635 and 83636 are canceled. Superseding Certificates 84404 and 84405 are 
issued to describe the remaining portions of the two water rights NOT modified by this 
transfer. 

7. Certificates 72197 and 76714 are hereby modified. The Department will issue superseding 
certificates describing the rights when it determines that it is necessmy for record keeping. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this , 2008. 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 

1'1/ailing Date: JUL O 2 2008 

T-10429-ord-district. vie Page 5 of 5 Special Order Volume 75, Page 28~ 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BUCKNER 
ROUTE 1 BOX 46 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

confirms the right to use the waters of WELLS #2 and 3, tributaiy to Crooked River Basin for 
IRRIGATION of 
153.20 ACRES and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 168.90 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-7907. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 29, 1977. The 
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and 
shall not exceed 4.029 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at 
the well. 

The well is located as follows: 

TWP RNG MER SEC O-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 
420 FEET NORTH & 2260 FEET WEST FROM SE 
CORNER, SECTION 33 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 
200 FEET NORTH & 150 FEET WEST FROM SE 
CORNER, SECTION 33 

.· . .··. 

The amount of water used for irrig&ticm, togethei' wit'1 the amotint $e\:ured under any other right existing 
for the same lands, is limited to <1diversionofONE-EIGHTIETI-I oftipe cubic foot per second, or its 
equivalent for each acre irrigated, &Pd shidl. be fmther linlited to aAivei-sion of not to exceed 3 .0 acre­
feet per acre for each acre irrigated 4~1ring the irrigation sea~qtl~f e.acil,year. The right shall be limited 
to any deficiency in the availabl~ supply of any pi'iorright f01;/~he.~!\me.Jand and shall not exceed the 
limitation allowed herein. The u~e s~11H conform ti;> suchfeasonable ro.tation system as may be ordered 
by the proper state officer. The right tqthe use of the W!\t.er for thf abq\re purpose is restricted to 
beneficial use on the lands or place.oftise described; · 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 
IRRIGATION 

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT DLC ACRES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 NESW 13.00 
13 S 14 E WM 33 swsw 8.70 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESW 38.90 
l3S 14 E WM 33 NESE l.80 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 4.40 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 6.90 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNE 2 6.30 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNE 6.80 

TI 0429-rr-83635-84404. vie Page I of2 84404 



IRRIGATION 

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT DLC ACRES 

14 S 14 E WM 3 NENW 3 17.40 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 7.40 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 6.90 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SENW 16.70 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 7.20 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 10.80 

TOTAL: 153.20 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT DLC ACRES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 36.00 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NWSE 39.00 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 26.80 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 27.00 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 10.00 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 10.00 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 1 9.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE l0.30 

TOTAL: 168.90 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 83635, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered JUL O l 2008 , and recorded in Special Order Volume 75, pages 282- 286, 
approving Transfer Application 10429. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confim1 the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ___ -vJ,.;U'tl-O!t-i}'--'r2(lHJ(l-lliBI----

(/~ 
Phillip C. Ward, Director 

Tl 0429-rr-83635-84404. vie 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BUCKNER 
ROUTE I BOX 46 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

confirms the right to use the waters of WELL #4, tributary to CROOKED RIVER BASIN for 
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of320.90 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-7908. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 29, 1977, for 2.51 
cubic feet per second, and, FEBRUARY 8, 1978, for 1.59 cubic feet per second. The amount of water to 
which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.009 
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well. 

The well is located as follows: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

l3S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 
420 FEET NORTH AND 2240 FEET WEST FROM 
THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing 
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its 
equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be furtl)er limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre­
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation seasonofeachyear. The right shall be limited 
to any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right for t4e ~an1e]and and shall not exceed the 
limitation allowed herein. The use ~hall conform to such reasC>nab~e rotation system as may be ordered 
by the proper state officer. The right to the use of the water for the aboye purpose is restricted to 
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appmtenant is as follows: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-0 GLOT DLC ACRES 
l3S 14 E WM 33 NESW 13.00 
13 S 14 E WM 33 swsw 8,70 
l3S 14 E WM 33 SESW 38.90 
13 S l4E WM 33 NESE 37,80 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NWSE 39.00 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 31.20 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 32,70 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNE 2 6.30 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNE 6.80 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NENW 3 17.40 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 17.40 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 16.90 
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TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT DLC ACRES 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SENW 16.70 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE l 9.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 10.30 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 7.20 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 10.80 

TOTAL: 320.90 

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 83636, State Record of 
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions ofan order of the Water Resources Director 
entered JUL O 1 2008 and recorded in Special Order Volume 75, pages 282- 286, 
approving Transfer Application 10429. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ___ J_U_L_O_l~Z~0~08~---

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 84405. 
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Transfer T-10429 

Transfer Type: District 

Water Right Transfer Checklist 

Transfer Specialist:SC Re~ wer v~,,_ ~ 
7 

Applicant Name/Address: Crook County Improvement Dist #1. Alan Russell. 7837 NW Lone Pine Lane. 
Terrebo1me. OR 97760 

Agent Name/Address: NONE 

CWRE Name/Number:NONE 

Rec Landowner Name/ Address: NONE 

Irr. District Name/Address: NONE 

Affected Gov'ts Name/Address: NONE 

Commentors: Name/Address: NONE 

Water Rights Affected 

Records Records App File No. or Decree 
Marked Copied Name 

[8J [8J S 13180 
[8J [8J 

□ □ 
Key Dates & Initial Actions 

Permit No. Certificate RR/CR Needed 
No. 

S 23256 76714 0Yes ~ No 

72197 0Yes ~ o 

S'3~~S'" [iJtY'es 0No 

Rec'd: 07/02/07 Proposed Action(s): POU POD HST APOD USE OTHER: POU 

RR/CR Nos. 

64-~4-

Fees Pd: 600.00 WM District: 11 ODFW District: Steve.Marx ~ ;, 
Initial Notice: 07 I 17 /07 WM Review sent: 07/12/07 ODFW Review ent: 07/ 12/07 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent [8J 

Processing Dates & Actions 
Deficiency Contacts: ~ - '/ .,.. Zo.:, l5 

DPD Mailed: 
D ODFW contact sheet sent with DPD, or D N/A 
PD Mailed: 

PD Weekly Notice: _ _ 

Preliminary Determination 

D Electronic Files uploaded 
D PD Cover letter 

0 PD Notice 
D File Assigned/ ModPod updated 

GW Review sent: NONE 

Newspaper Pub Affid Due: __ 
D not required 

Affid of Pub Rec'd: 
Last Day Published: __ 

Affidavit Reminder Sent: 
Reminder Deadline: 

D Preliminary Determination 
D Fee Refund Due 
D Remaining Rights 

DPD Review (Optional) PD Review (Salem) Final Order Review (Salem) 

Reviewer: - -------- Reviewer: _ _ _______ Reviewer: ---=\1--=l__,,(.....,::__ _ ____ _ 
Date: _________ _ 
Coordinator: _______ _ 
Date: 

Date:__________ Date: ______ ~._~----
Coordinator: ____ _ ___ Coordinator: --'~"""'------.:=--,-------

Date: Date: lo- '36- lrj°' 

Comments/Special Issues: l t),,~ n:.-,,~~~ 0 ~ ~ ::= 
6

, t.. . 
~ ~~ ~~,->o~ (2Sfl &S"=10 M...V ~... ua.-rt-~ .s 
,~~ ~ ......:.h---

Special Order Volume: Vol "'1L Pages t.~Z- Z~ b Final Order Signature Date: -~'---'=--'----'_,{)=--~?{­
Notice ofFO email'd to processors - --,li,</.'--":...t....=-_,.)::_ nL-\ .. --

Transfer Processor Checklist last revised 6/22/2007 
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Review Checklist 

Application 

T-__ Processor: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

The type of change is clearly indicated. 

The application is appropriately signed. 

Appropriate fees were paid. 0 If overpayment, Refund Request to be sent with FO 

Land use form matches affected tax lots and is signed by proper official. (ji·om ALL affected Govt 's) 

Ditch company, district and/or BOR, sent a copy of the application and map, if appropriate. 

All required attachments received. 

Water right subject to transfer 

0 Certificated right or Proof accepted "to the satisfaction .... " 

0 The right been exercised according to terms & conditions of certificate. 

0 Delivery system has the capacity to fully divert the rate/duty of the right. 

0 No information in record that suggests forfeiture. 

0 No conflicts identified on the plat cards and plat card reports printed. 

0 Affidavits prepared for rights that need to be canceled or diminished. 

Application Map 

0 The map has an original CWRE signature. 

0 The map size and scale accurate and appropriate per OAR 690-380-3100(1)(b)(c)&(d). 

0 All authorized and proposed POD's/POA's and POU's shown and clearly labeled. 

D Metes and bounds for the POD's/POA's are properly described on the map. 

0 The POD/POA dimensions & ¼ ¼ on map match the transfer application and certificate descriptions. 

0 Map acres match the tabulation on the certificate. 

0 Have final proof maps/decree maps for the rights. 0 Application map matches certificate FPS. 

0 Have necessary aerial photos. 

Determining the "From" and "To" Lands (make working copy ofapplicatio11 and certificates to mark 011) 

0 Only the authorized POD's/POA's and POUs to be transferred are listed. 

0 Application & certificate tabulations match. (Mark on appl. and cert. copies and note corrections needed) 

0 Marked on certificate the acreage being transferred, cancelled and remaining by ¼ ¼. 

Ownership 

D The deed/ROLi matches the "from" lands. (Don't need to check "to" lands.) 

0 Have current tax lot map. (If transfer application is several years old, contact assessor's office) 

D The applicant is the owner of the "from" lands. 

0 All owners on the deed/ROLi have signed the application. 

0 If necessary, there is a notarized, signed statement of consent from landowners other than applicant. 

0 If necessary, there is a copy of written notification to each lien holder identified on ROLi. 

0 Agent has authorization to make decisions. 

Evaluation (materials needed for peer reviewer in bold) 

D application complete 

0 deed/ROLi 

0 audit 

0 map 

D certificate 

0 dpd 

0 FPS 

0 fees paid 

0 evidence of use 

D well logs 

0 land-use form 

D plat card 

Reviews/comments/conditions received? 0 Watermaster O ODFW O GW 

Headgate O When in the judgment O Prior to diverting O Existing and maintain 

Measuring Devices O When in the judgment O Prior to diverting O Existing and maintain 

Fish Screen Devices 0 
Injury: Y N Enlargement: y N 

Conditions to avoid enlargement/injury-

Transfer Processor Checklist last revised 6/22/2007 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Sununer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1 271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Watermaster Review Form: 
Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-10429 Review Due Date: 8/ 10/07 

Applicant Name: Crook County Improvement District 

Proposed Changes: [g) POU O POD O POA O USE 0 OTHER 

Jul. 16, 2007 Reviewer(s): Giffin Date of Review: 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to fo1feiture? 
D Yes [g] No If"Yes", describe the information and indicate if you intend to file a 
cancellation affidavit or if you need additional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit 
should be filed: 

Is there a histo1y of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that 
has involved the right and downstream water rights? 0 Yes [g] No Generally 
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occuITed: 

Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting 
from the current use of the right? [g] If you check the box, generally characterize the 
locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 
Some return flows come into the crooked river at the oneal bridge and benefit the nuid 
pumps about 1 mile downstream. ~l/4-1 h-> kfle-- 6. , I'-<-- ,s-4,1'cl nol'li,~ di«''f?/ /.....,r-·c... -lo 

efZ=c-1- .,-.,J,,.d,t f'!Qw• 
Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change? 'f/ 07' 
D Yes [g] No If"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights t/£,,G--

most affected: 

For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the 
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? 0 If you check the box, 
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: __ 

Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of 
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right was maximized? 
D Yes [g] No If "Yes", explain: _ _ 

For POU changes, would the original place of use continue to receive water from the same 
source? 0 Yes [g] No ON/A If"Yes", explain: _ _ 

For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at "full face value," result in the 
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 0 Yes [g] No 
If"Yes", explain: _ _ 

Are there other issues not identified through the above questions? [gl Yes O No If 
"Yes", explain: This water right was incorrectly mapped during the 3111 process and I 
helped the applicant submit this transfer to avoid a future regulation. R CEf V 

Page l of 2 ~ 1 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application: T-10429 

10. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: __ 

11. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? D Yes [2J No 

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer: 

Measurement 
[2J Present and 

Devices 
should be 
maintained. 

[2J Present and 
Head gates should be 

maintained. 

□ Should be 
required prior to 
diverting water. 

□ Should be 
required prior to 
diverting water. 

Page 2 of 2 

□ 

□ 

May be required 
in the future. 

May be required 
in the future. 

RECEIVED 
JUL 19 2007 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM OREGON 



regon Water Resources Depa1·tmeut 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 
TI1eodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Notice of Application for 
Water Right Transfer, Temporary Transfer, or Permit Amendment 

07/17/07 

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may 
comment on the application. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. The Director may presume that the transfer would be allowed by, and 
compatible with comprehensive plans unless an affected local government informs the Director 
otherwise within 30 days of this notice. 

County: 

Transfer: 

Water Right: 

Priority Date: 

Name: 

Address: 

Change: 

Source: 

Authorized POU: 

Proposed POU: 

CROOK/JEFFERSON 

10429 

CERT 72197,76714 

1900,1913 

CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DIST. #1/ALAN RUSSELL 

7837 NW LONE PINE LN; TERREBONNE OR 97760 

POU 

DESCHUTES RIVER/CRANE PRAIRIE RES 

T13S R14E 33 

T14S R14E 4,9 

Tl3S R14E 33 

T14S R14E 4,9 

The holder of a water right may apply to pemmnently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer 
application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion or appropriation (POD; POA); Additional 
point of diversion or appropriation (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (HIST); Place of use (POU); Character of use 
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substitution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH). 

The holder of a water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change the place of use of the water for up 
to 5 years and, if necessary to convey the water, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation. 

The holder of a water right permit may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation (POA) or to 
change the place of use (POU). 

Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of the Department's preliminary 
detennination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after the Department has completed a 
review of the application and will be provided an opportunity to protest the application and preliminary 
determination at that time. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at the Department's Salem office. 



June 9, 2008 

Alan Russell 
Crook County Improvement District# I 
7837 NW Lone Pine Lane 
Terrebonne, OR 97760 

Dear Mr. Russell: 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed is a draft order approving the district permanent transfer application we 
received on July 2, 2007. As I think you discussed with Vern Curch, the transfer 
processor, our review found additional water rights that were incorporated into the 
transfer. Those additions were identified on the amended application map dated October 
I, 2007. Please review the draft order and notify me of any errors, ommissions or 
corrections you identify. 

Provided the draft requires no corrections, we are prepared to issue the final order. 
However, before we issue the order, you will need to sign and return the District 
Pe1manent Transfer Application Form signature page. The application you submitted 
included the signature page for a Notice of District Permanent Transfer. Statutes and 
administrative rules require the district to affirm the statements included on the the 
Permanent Transfer Application Form signature page. Please reference Transfer 
Application T-10429 on any correspondence. 

We realize the district is not necessarily familiar with the transfer process. Because of 
that, I recommend when the district files the claim of beneficial use and final proof map 
upon completion of the transfer that the map clearly identify and differentiate the location 
of each water right. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. I can be reached at 503-986-
0888 or by e-mail at Greg.L.Nelson@wrd.state.or.us. 

enclosures 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10429, Crook County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING A DISTRICT 
PERMANENT TRANSFER 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 
7837 NW LONE PINE LANE 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

Findings of Fact 

Backg1·0111ul 

1. On July 2, 2007, Crook County Improvement District# 1 filed an application to change the 
place of use under Ce1iificates 72197, 76714, 83635 and 83636. The Department assigned the 
application number T-10429. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 
690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 72197 in the name of Alan Russell ( confirmed by Deschutes River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 18.9 ACRES 
Priority Date: OCTOBER 31, 1900 
Rate: 0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: not to exceed the quantity determined by the duty of water as set by decree of 
the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, dated March 24, 1933, being: 

April 1 to May 1 & Oct. 1 to Nov. l 1 cfs to 137.0 acres 
May 1 to May 15 & Sept. 15 to Oct. 1 1 cfs to 109.0 acres 
May 15 to Sept. 15 l cfs to 86.6 acres 

As measured at the Lone Pine Weir, not to exceed 4.2 acre feet for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season. 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied 

T-10429-ord-district. vie Page I of 5 



Source: DESCHUTES RIVER, tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER 
Authorized Point of Diversion: 

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 
NORTH 36 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 1056.8 FT 

17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE FROM THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29; 
WEIR LOCATION - 14S 13E 13 SWSE 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14E WM 33 SESE 900 3.IO JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 00100 1.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 4 NESE 00100 7.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 4 NWSE 00100 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 4.20 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SE SE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 9 NWNE 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

4. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 4.30 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 1.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 0.50 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 00200 4.50 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

5. The portion of the secord right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 76714 in the name of Central Oregon Irrigation District (perfected under Permit 
S-23256) 
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 18.5 acres 
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 28, 1913 
Source: CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, tributary to DESCHUTES RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE CENTRAL OR 11 850 FEET NORTH & 630 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29 

21 S 8E WM 17 NENE CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR DAM 
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Autho1·ized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
l3S 14 E WM 33 SE SE 900 3.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 
14 S l4E WM 4 SENE 00100 1.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 7.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 00100 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 4 SWSE 00100 4.20 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SE SE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

I. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 4.30 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SE SE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 1.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 0.50 JOYCE COATS 
14 S l4E WM 4 SE SE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14E WM 9 NENW 00200 4.50 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

6. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 83636 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7908) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of l.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: February 8, 1978 
Rate: 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: well #4, tributary to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 
420 FEET NORTH AND 2240 FEET WEST FROM THE 
SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SE SE 900 1.2 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.1 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 1.30 
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7. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-O GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 0.60 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 1.30 

8. The portion of the fouth right to be transferred is as follows: 

9. 

Certificate: 83635 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7907) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of 0.1 ACRE 
Priority Date: July 28, 1961 
Rate: 0.001 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: Buckner Brothers well# 1, tributaiy to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 858 FEET SOUTH AND 20 FEET WEST FROM THE 

EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q- GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 

Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-385-5000) 

10. The district permanent transfer application satisfies the criteria of OAR 690-385-4000, 
contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the 
requirements of OAR 690-385-2200. 

11. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17). 

12. The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

13. The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The proposed changes in place of use in Transfer Application T-10429 satisfy the requirements 
of ORS 540.574(3) and 540.580. 
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The Department approves the proposed changes in place of use to the water rights evidenced 
by Certificates 72197, 76714, 83635 and 83636. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the above described places 
of use and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 72197, 
76714, 83635 and 83636 or any related decree. 

3. The former places of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of these water rights. 

4. The proposed changes in place of use shall be completed on or before October I, 2009. 

5. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department by 
October 1, 2010. 

6. Certificates 83635 and 83636 are canceled. New certificates will be issued describing the 
remaining portion of the two water rights NOT modified by this transfer. 

7. Certificates 72197 and 76714 are hereby modified. The Department will issue superseding 
certificates describing the rights when it determines that it is necessary for record keeping. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ___ day of _________ , 2008. 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 

lvfailing Date: ______ _ 
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Oregon Water Resources Department "-/ 
72 l Summer Street NE, Suite A CC >Q 

49 
Salem,OR 97301-1271 

~c4«.f+6~ 
t,j IS OK.. ~ 

OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 
District Permanent Transfer Application 

RECEWED 
JUN 2 4 2008 

Place of Use WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

District: c; /, 00 /f CO CfN L'} I/!11 ;ft{/ v'-'-/111-eiw-r Dz~S' T ·H ; · . 
Contact Person: A k l+N R t--r J'S e £,. t..- Phone: ~'Lt..; / fl~ - J-.. C l/ ?> 

Mailing Address: f,.o• Be✓ y S-6 '1 If.I- f:--t.../, t1Dt/lH C!l~ CZ'? Jt',l 

I. Pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the district proposes to 
change the place of use for the following water rights: 

WATER RIGHTS 

PERMIT CERTIFICATE DECREE PRIMARY (P) 

NUMBER NUMBER (name, volume, and oal!.e) or SUPP (S) 

II. · The point(s) of diversion for the water rights proposed for transfer are as follows: 

POINT(S) OF DIVERSION/ APPROPRIATION 

DECREE or 

PERMIT CERTIFICATE POD# SOURCE LOCATION - LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

III. The district proposes to change the place of use from the authorized location listed in Table 
1 to the location listed in Table 2. 

District Permanent Transfer 
Application Form 2004 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10429, Crook County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING A DISTRICT 
PERMANENT TRANSFER 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 
CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 
7837 NW LONE PINE LANE 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On July 2, 2007, Crook County Improvement District # 1 filed an application to change the 
place of use under Certificates 72197, 76714, 83635 and 83636. The Department assigned the 
application number T-10429. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 
690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 72197 in the name of Alan Russell (confirmed by Deschutes River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 18.9 ACRES 
Priority Date: OCTOBER 31, 1900 
Rate: 0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: not to exceed the quantity determined by the duty of.water as set by decree of 
the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, dated March 24, 1933, being: 

April 1 to May 1 & Oct. 1 to Nov. 1 l cfs to 137.0 acres 
May 1 to May 15 & Sept. 15 to Oct. 1 1 cfs to 109.0 acres 
May 15 to Sept. 15 1 cfs to 86.6 acres 

As measured at the Lone Pine Weir, not to exceed 4.2 acre feet for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season. 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied 
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Source: DESCHUTES RIVER, tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER 
Authorized Point of Diversion: 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2 4 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

TWP RNG MER SEC O-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 
NORTH 36 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 1056.8 FT 

17 S 12E WM 29 SENE FROM THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29; 
WEIR LOCATION - 14S 13E 13 SWSE 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 3.10 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 00100 1.80 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 7.40 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 00100 0.60 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14E WM 4 SWSE 00100 4.20 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

4. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 4.30 JOYCE COATS 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14E WM 4 NENE 1 00100 0.40 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 1.60 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 0.50 JOYCE COATS' 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 00200 4.50 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

5. The portion of the secord right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 76714 in the name of Central Oregon Irrigation District (perfected under Permit 
S-23256) 
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 18.5 acres 
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 28, 1913 
Source: CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, tributary to DESCHUTES RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE 
CENTRAL OR 11 850 FEET NORTH & 630 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29 

21 S 8E WM 17 NENE CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR DAM 
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Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC 
13 S 14 E WM 33 

14 S 14 E WM 4 
14 S 14 E WM 4 
14 S 14 E WM 4 

14 S 14 E WM 4 
14 S 14 E WM 4 
14 S 14 E WM 4 
14 S 14 E WM 9 

0-0 GLOT TAXLOT 
SE SE 900 
NENE 00100 
SENE 00100 
NESE 00100 
NWSE 00100 
SWSE 00100 
SESE 00100 

NWNE 00100 

TOTAL: 

ACRES 
3.10 
0.10 
1.80 
7.40 
0.60 
4.20 
1.40 
0.30 

18.90 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2 4 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 

USER 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 

1. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC 0 -0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 4.30 JOYCE COATS 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 JOYCE COATS 

14 S l4E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.40 JOYCE COATS 

14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 00100 0.30 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 00100 l.60 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 00100 0.80 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 00100 0.50 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 00100 1.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 00100 4.40 JOYCE COATS 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 00200 4.50 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 18.90 

6. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 83636 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7908) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of 1.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: Febmary 8, 1978 
Rate: 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior dght for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: well #4, tributary to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 420 FEET NORTH AND 2240 FEET WEST FROM THE 
SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC 0 -0 GLOT TAXLOT ACRES USER 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 1.2 JOYCE COATS 
13 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 00100 0.1 JOYCE COATS 

TOTAL: 1.30 
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7. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC 0-0 GWT TAXLOT ACRES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 900 0.60 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 900 0.70 

TOTAL: 1.30 

8. The portion of the fouth right to be transferred is as follows: 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2 4 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 

USER 
JOYCE COATS 
JOYCE COATS 

Certificate: 83635 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7907) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of 0.1 ACRE 
Priority Date: July 28, 1961 
Rate: 0.001 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: Buckner Brothers well #1, tributary to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 858 FEET SOUTH AND 20 FEET WEST FROM THE 
EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
TWP RNG MER SEC GLOT T AXLOT ACRES USER 
13S 14 E WM 4 I 00100 0.10 JOYCE COATS 

9. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

TWP RNG MER SEC GLOT T AXLOT ACRES USER 
13S 14E WM 33 SWSE 00100 0.10 JOYCECOATS 

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-385-5000) 

10. The district permanent transfer application satisfies the criteria of OAR 690-385-4000, 
contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the 
requirements of OAR 690-385-2200. 

11 . The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17). 

12. The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

13. The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The proposed changes in place of use in Transfer Application T-10429 satisfy the requirements 
of ORS 540.574(3) and 540.580. 
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2 4 2008 

WATfflRESOURCESOEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 

1. The Depai1ment approves the proposed changes in place of use to the water rights evidenced 
by Certificates 72197, 76714, 83635 and 83636. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the above described places 
of use and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Ce11ificates 72197, 
76714, 83635 and 83636 or any related decree. 

3. The former places of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of these water rights. 

4. The proposed changes in place of use shall be completed on or before October 1, 2009. 

5. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by the applicant to the Depru1ment by 
October 1, 2010. 

6. Certificates 83635 and 83636 are canceled. New certificates will be issued describing the 
remaining portion of the two water rights NOT modified by this transfer. 

7. Certificates 72197 and 76714 are hereby modified. The Department will issue superseding 
certificates describing the rights when it determines that it is necessary for record keeping. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ___ day of _______ _ _ , 2008. 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 

Mailing Date: ______ _ 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

July 12, 2007 

CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DIST #1 
ALAN RUSSELL 
POBOX564 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

Reference: District Transfer 10429 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Stree t NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

On July 2, 2007 we received your district transfer application. The application was accompanied 
by $600.00. Our receipt 88518 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Wate1master for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is needed. You will be 
contacted following this examination. 

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application or map are required. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0900. 

cc: Watermaster #11 
Steve Marx, ODFW 

enclosure 



Page I of I 

Vern Church 

From: Jeremy Giffin 

Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2008 8:02 AM 

To: Vern 

Subject: Joyce coats 

Vern, I attended the crook county improvement district board meeting last night and they voted on accepting the 
draft pd of joyce coats transfer and all voted for it. It is part of the meeting minutes if we need some proof of it in 
the future. 

--jeremy 

4/16/2008 



May 19, 2008 

To: Dorothy Pedersen 

From: Ken Dowden 

Re: T-10429 

Dorothy, I have briefly peer reviewed Crook County Improvement District #1 's transfer 
application for a permanent place of use change. 

I first find that Vern Church did not forward (FTP) the electronic copy of the final order and/or 
any other documents suppo1ting this proposed approval. I called and sent an e-mail to Vern to 
get that done. 

Second, I find the following are deficient and recommend that the file be returned to Vern for 
further processing: 

1) the original transfer application was generated from a mish-mash of several documents 
and does not contain the appropriate signature page. (used part of Notice form) 

2) the application was done in pencil, and is not acceptable. 
3) the application does not contain the statements required in ORS 540.580 (2)(a), and 

statements similar to latter part of (h) in ORS 540.574 (3)(h), as it relates to validity of 
the water right, and past water use showing that the right is valid and not subject to 
forfeiture. 

In order to complete my review, I would recommend the also that the plat cards be marked 
indicating "there is" or "there is not a conflict with existing rights." In addition, the transfer 
specialist "file checklist" is not completed and left wondering to what extent a thorough review 
was completed. The amended map (not date stamped) contains to indication of government lots. 

I recommend the file be sent back out to the field to Vern for a final review and re-draft of the 
FO, documenting research and work done. 



Oregon \Vater Resources Department 
721 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

RECEIVED 
OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 

District Permanent Transfer Application JUL O 2 2007 
Place of Use WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM. OREGON 

District: C,, r- 0'} /l Coe,t,,, y ':ti1fl-()l/~1rt17 [J1'fT # I 

Contact Person: A L A N f? ff .CI'~ L '- Phone: ~ ¥ / -b- lf lf 2. 6 r,.~ 

Mailing Address: 7PJ "l f./ ,.fv ·1-e 11/i< (:1 'N"f 1, w, 'f.e_fJ,. -e_b()lvlt r, ()f-f , q?7C(J 

I. Pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the district proposes to 
change the place of use for the following water rights: 

WATER RIGHTS 

PERMIT CERTIFICATE DECREE PRIMARY (P) 
NUMBER NUMBER (name, volume, and oa11e) or SUPP (S) 

+'2. (q+- Dd~~v➔d lc ;uer t\ ,,ute.. \J 17. p t> ~ 1,. p 
72.. 1q7 V I /7 1' /lib ~ Jqt, 

$ ~ 'L "37...S b -::;.b-=t N .s 

II. The point(s) of diversion for the water rights proposed for transfer are as follows: 

POINT<S) OF DIVERSION / APPROPRIATION 

DECREE or 
PERMIT CERTIFICATE POD# SOURCE LOCATION - LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

7 2 /CJ 9- .1- De~vhi.ift~ 'g., T 17- ~ 1Z.. I? '):' ~! d i~"' z.q S,f Nt' Nrirl,/... J1: 
70~ 7 I l.Js' l..Jd-f- lnS-b .8 r.-l+ "Frn= n ... "'· <1 '(,, Uh,11r 
7 Z.. / "o/ 7 I t) f: ~flt;~"\,,. 2. 'l 

"lla l'I 'L r.~,. "p ?,.i,,·., 4s T2 1 ~ R.. 'Ii f" .Su+: n"' 17 /\Jt 1/11 wr '/., 
I ,I 

III. The district proposes to change the place of use from the authorized location listed in Table 
1 to the location listed in Table 2. 

'j U 4 2 9 
District Permanent Transfer 
Application Form 2004 

Page I of 4 



-· 

RECEIVED 

JUL O 2 2001 
C 
...c:,.. WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
r-,) SALEM, OREGON 

'-.S 

WATER RIGHT Primary 

Cert/Decree Cert/Perm PRIORITY 

PRIMARY SUPP DATE 

?Z.19 + f{,-=t- J'-{ fo/:11/ 'A.oo 
92.l'i + 16 -:;. ,,, I0/31/J'tDD 

72197 7( ?Iv loJ.?1 / lfv C 

?l.. It? 7 '?I'_ 7; e,,- IC? If,, I I' 9' "e' 
72- / 9 l }(71¥ lo/:?/ I /r,,_,e 

?2..19 l 7~71¥ /(,)/7// / 9P() 
?l l'il ?,71 '-1" lo/:;1//9-(;I,,_, 
7, l'f' '7 ?t.7/ V 1°/U//fvp 

WATER RIGHT Primary 

Cert/Decree Cert/Perm PRIORITY 

PRIMARY SUPP DATE 

~-Z.19+ 7-'=, ti 'f lo /'11 I /C,nn 
72 I~ 7 7b7I '-r /c,/7/; /, • ., 
7z_;q7 7C.7,4-- IO/:J/// q,c, 

71-I q7 7, 71'1 lq7f/ /9P& 

?2.1q7 J' J l'f h111//?;;,c:-
11- I "'l'r 7('1J4ti I C//71 ffe,:;;, t: 

77- I 47 7 ?Cl/1/ l~/.l/l /9,:, c 
1l-/<f7 7(,1/7' /0/:]1 /It;(,) e, 

USE 

I/ZR. 
:tRR. 
IR P. 
1-ft. fi. 
:rR p., 

:rt). 
1:.fU? 
1 II A 

USE 

""IT?.f_ 

1:../?I? 
Lt R 
LIJ( 
lT l> A 
I.fi I?, 
T..R ,R 
J;/(,t 

7 2. /o/ 7 lC.71 S, /l,/j //l9Pc.,. Ttl /\ 
- / 

Notice of District Permanent Transfer Form 
2004 

POD 
# 
j_ 

.i 

POD 
# 

.1.. 
I 
I 

I 
( 

I 

( 

( 

I 

TABLE 1. -AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

GOV'T 

TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME 

/3 s /'-{ f 33 )t5f° qnn J, I 'To"' '" lbG(-rS 
/L/ $ Jr.I ~ 'I Al[,1/ £. /01 0, I To,.::!e. lo"-15. 
/'( $ }'( E" '-/ $€11E Jo I /, R :fo"'" lrv.ts 
It/ .s I'-/ r; L( Nff,C lo I ~. '-I Jo i/c,e f .n1,., ts 
/'/ 'S /'{ ~ '-I Alul~ lot 0 , I, -lo,;', I ,P lo(;.,r 5 
/'{ $ /'l e L/ "'SE" lot lf, 2. 

_ , 
J c,,. UJ l111,,,'fl:, 

I~, s I ~t ~ '( 5fS£ ID I J,O ]o~IP Lof<,-tS 

I~ ~ I 'I t 4 1./vJliE Joo 0,'J Tn~ lcu:t<. 
"T o-tcd.. / 8 '':)-

TABLE 2. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

GOV'T 

TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USER NAME 

/J $ /'( £ JJ .SfSE 0,oo o.--::;. :S-o 'fl,~ lct:.-r5 
13 5 /'I E 3] S1.115E 'too '-/, 3 ::ro.,1

, ., la&..rs 
IL{ <, JL/ £" Lf ltltJAJ Io I 0,3 ::r ,.;'"',, l,,,.,,,;f<; 
H .s It{ t; 'i rJ~..,,,_ /of /, & .:fo..,~t: lo,,13 
It( $ Ji,/~ '-f tJ~5f Jo J o, Pi ::ro~ II L.{J{A,($. 

jl( ~ )loj f L/ )LJfE Io I 0.5" :f o~ I .0 Lrv. 't 4-

\"\ s ILi G \.I ~~€ JO I /, '{ ~oL,..o I 11a...~ 
I LI s I \.f f q i~f Ali.. ?.nn L.f . ~ -:fo~rf l.m;K 
\ L[ !s I '-I ~ "\ ,JL,A/~ too Y.'-/ ::f 0~1..-~ ~t'; 

1a+d \ '3 .s-
Page 2 of3 



IV. Enclosed is a map for each proposed change in place of use meeting the standards of 
OAR Chapter 690, Division 385. 

V. The water right proposed for transfer is a water right subject to transfer and has not 
been forfeited for nonuse under ORS 540.610. 

VI. Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided written authorization for the 
transfer and such authorization is on file with the district. 

VII. Enclosed is the application fee in the amount of: _______ _ 

I certify that the information contained in this district permanent transfer application is true 
and accurate. 

Signature of tri anager 
or Authorized Representative 

A LA-N R Ct,£,(c t.cL-
Typed Name of District Manager 

or Authorized Representative 

District Permanent Transfer 
Application Form 2004 

C- ,l 2-C~ 
Date 

Page 4 of 4 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2 4 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 



JUN/2B/2007/THU 01 : 20 PM Shevlin S&C 
Jun 28 01 10:09a 

FAX Ho. 541 312 4732 P. 003 
p. :3 

VII. The undersigned understand and acknowledge that th~ proposed transfer is subject to 
the approval of the Water Resources Department. The undersigned also understand and 
acknowledge that if the Water Resources Department finds the change in place of use 
allowed by the district under this notice results in injury to an existing water right, the 
Department may direct the district to cease delivery of water to the proposed place of 
use or direct the district to mitigate the injury. 

I certify that the infonnation contained in this Notice of District Pennanent Transfer is true · 
and accurate. 

~~.&-signattw of 1strict Manager 
{-1-"?~01 

Date 
or Authorized Representative 

A LA & f?ct .rr-el- c:. $~<--, 
Typed Name of District Manager 

or Authorized Representative 

p.a2~~ _£ ~ ~ 
)Si~ture of User . 

''-- , / (proposed place of U5C) 

I..-Jo'-cr1 ,: 
Date 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
1) Punuant to OAR 69Q-38S-4100(3), the district shllll deliver this Notice FolTJl. and Map(s) co the local 

Waterma.ster prior to delivering water to 1h.e propo~cd place of use. 

2) Pui&uant to OAR 690-385-4100(4), the district also ehall concurcently dcli-ver a copy of the Notice Form to: 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
Traw(ef Section 
725 Summer StrH t NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

The Water Resources Depanment shall publl!h a summary oftbe Notice of Dislfict PcnI1anent Transfer in 
the Department's weekly publication for Ibo purpose ofpro-viding public notice. 

Notice of Dislrlct Pe~nent Transfer Form 
2004 
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RECEIVED 

JUL o 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SAi.EM. OREGON 



CROOK/ JEFFERSON COUNTY 
SEC 33 T13S R14E 

SEC 4 & SEC 9 T14S R14E 
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APPLICATION FOR CCID INDISTRICT TRANSFER T10429 
NAME: CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 

TAX LOTS: 900, 00101, 00200, 00100 
18.9 ACRES PRIMARY 

1.3 ACRES SUPPLEMENTAL 



00101 

00100 
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APPLICATION FOR CCID INDISTRICT TRANSFER T10429 
NAME: CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 

TAXLOTS: 900, 00101, 00200, 00100 
18.9 ACRES PRIMARY 

1.3 ACRES SUPPLEMENTAL 



CROOK / JEFFERSON COUNTY 
SEC 33 T13S R14E 

SEC 4 & SEC 9 T14S R14E SCALE: 1" = 1000' 
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APPLICATION FOR CCID INDISTRICT TRANSFER 

NAME: CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1 
TAXLOTS: 900, 00101, 00200, 00100 

18.5 ACRES MAY 29, 2007 
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Oregon Water Resources 
Department 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR. 97301-1271 
Phone: 503-986-0900 
ltttp:l/www.wrd.state.or.us 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

To: _ _..c_..J'-""o'+-~-=~=-c-"-""'-n=-Q. f-'-----=~-
Date: i- I 3 · 0 7 

Fax Number: S°"'-//- S/2- 'f7cfl:j 
Pages: __,5___, including cover sheet 

Phone: 503-986-0gf-.3 From: ____ ~c-_\_c_"'-:,,..:;,,.__:""k-,...-_--&:_:~:::::::::~_,,S-'--'-/J71..,.,-::::-= 

Comments: 

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 
• Water Resources Commission 
• Legislation and Rules 
• Public-Information 

FIELD SERVICES 
• Regional Liaisons 
• Transfers 
• Hydrographics 

NORTHWEST REGION 
• District 16 Watermaster 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
• Fiscal / Accounting 
• Human Resources / Personnel 
• Water Development Loan Fund 
• Support Services 

Fax: 503-986-0903 or 
503-986-0904 

TECHNICAL SERVICES 
• Dam Safety 
• Enforcement 
• Ground Water 
• lnfonnation Services 
• GIS/Mapping 
• Water Use Reporting 

Fax: 503-986-0902 

WATER RIGHTS 
• Water Rights lnfonnatlon 
• Adjudications 
• Hydroelectric 
• Certificates/ Final Proofs 
• Hearings/ Contested Cases 

Fax: 503-986-0901 



JUN/28/2007/THU 01: 20 PM Shevlin S&C 
Jun 28 01 10:09a 

FAX No.5413124732 P. 003 
p.3 

VII. The undersigned understand and acknowledge that th~ proposed tr11J1sfet is subject to 
the approval of the Water Resources Department. The ll!ldersigned al~o understand and 
acknowledge that if the Water Resources Department finds the change in plac1;: of ~e 
allowed by the district under this notice results in iaju.ry to an existing water right, the 
Department may direct the district to cease delivery of water to the proposed place of 
use or direct the district to mitigate the injury. 

r certify that the information contained in this Notice of District Permanent Transfer is true· 
and accurate. 

~~ -~ «<--£ ,,H:. 
Signatuttftstrict Manager 
or Authorized Representative 

A LA& F?c-, .rs'r".:. &~, 
Typed Name ofDi~trict Manager 

or Authorized Representative 

INS'J;RUCTJONS; 

{ - 1-"? :_. C, ., 

Date 

I) Purruant to OAR 69Q·385-4100(3), the dilllict shall deliver this NoliCIJ Form and Map(s) to the local 
Watennuter prior to doUvering water to the proposed place ofu1e. 

2) Pursuant to OAR 690-38S-4100{4), the district also eball concurcently deliver a copy of the Notice Form to: 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
Traw(er Section 
72S 8ummor s1r .. , NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

The Weier Resources Dei>antnenl shall publl.!h a summary oftb.• Notice of District Pcm;ianent T111nsfor in 
the Departm•nt's weekly publication for tho purpose of providing public notice. 

Notice of Dislrict Pennanent Transfer Form 
2004 
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JUL o 2 2007 
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SALEM. OREGON 



DATE,TIME 
FAX NO. /NAME 
DURATION 
PAGE(S) 
RESULT 
MODE 

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

BUSY: BUSY/NO RESPONSE 

08/13 17:00 
915413124730 
00:00:00 
00 
BUSY 
STANDARD 

TIME 
NAME 
FAX 
TEL 
SER.ff 

08/13/2007 17:00 
OWRD 
5039860903 
5039850875 
BROE5J257753 



il6 Pl) ~sAr<l ~r- ~k~ JS 
\:>-+ $..-..rv~ <<; ~ .. , s .t..r- ~-\-t- ~cck,­
'Cc>~~~,~ ~l:)&( 

BEFORE THEW ATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10429, Deschutes County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

.DRAFT 
PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A 
DISTRICT PERMANENT TRANSFER 
FOR A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

ORS 540.570 and 540.580 establishes the process in which a district may submit a request to 
transfer a water right within district boundaries. OAR Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the 
statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer 
applications. 

Applicant 

Crook County Improvement District# 1 
Alan Russell 
783 7 NW Lone Pine Lane 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On July 2, 2007, Crook County Improvement District # 1, contact: Crook County 
Improvement District # 1 

2. Alan Russell filed an application to change the place of use under Certificates 72197 and 
76714. The Department assigned the application number T-10429. 

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 72197 in the name of Alan Russell ( confirmed by Deschutes River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 18.9 ACRES 
Priority Date: OCTOBER 31, 1900 
Rate: 0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: not to exceed the quantity determined by the duty of water as set by decree of 
the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, dated March 24, 1933, being: 

April 1 to May 1 & Oct. 1 to Nov. 1 1 cfs to 137.0 acres 
May 1 to May 15 & Sept. 15 to Oct. 1 1 cfs to 109.0 acres 
May 15 to Sept. 15 1 cfs to 86. 6 acres 

As measured at the Lone Pine Weir, not to exceed 4.2 acre feet for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season. 

T- 10429.vlc Page I of6 



Source: DESCHUTES RIVER, tributaiy to COLUMBIA RIVER 
Authorized Point of Diversion· 

Two Rno: Mer Sec Q-0 Survey Coordinates 
17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE NORTH 36 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 

!056.8 FT FROM El/4 CORNER, SECTION 29; 
WEIR LOC SWSE 14S 13E 13 

Authorized Place of Use: 
Twn Rno: Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 3.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 0.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 1.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 7.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 0.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 4.20 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 0.30 
Total 18.9 

4. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two RnP Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 

l3S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 4.30 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 0.70 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 1 0.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 0.30 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 1.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 0.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 0.50 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 4.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 4.50 
Total 18.90 

5. The portion of the secord right to be transfe1Ted is as follows: 

Certificate: 76714 in the name of Central Oregon Il.Tigation District (perfected under 
Penni! S-23256) 
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 18.5 acres 
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 28, 1913 
Source: CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, tributaiy to DESCHUTES RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion· 
Two Rno: Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE CENTRAL OR 11 850 FEET NORTH & 630 FEET 
EAST FROM Nl/4 CORNER, SECTION 29 

21S SE WM 17 NENE CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR DAM 

T-!0429.vlc Page 2 of6 



Authorized Place of Use: 
Twp Rn!! Mer Sec 0-Q Acres 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 3.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 0.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 1.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 7.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 0.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 4.20 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 0.30 
Total 18.9 

6. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two Rtt!! Mer Sec Q-0 GLot Acres 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 4.30 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 0.70 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 1 0.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 0.30 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 1.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 0.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 0.50 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 4.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 4.50 
Total 18.90 

7. The po1iion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 83636 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7908) 
Use: Supplemental Irrigation of 1.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: Februaty 8, 1978 
Rate: 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the i1Tigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: well #4, tributaty to Crooked River Basin 
Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Two Rn!! Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

13S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 420 feet North and 2240 feet West from the SE 
conier, Section 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
Twp Rne Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 1.2 
13 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 0.1 
Total 1.3 

T-10429.vlc Page 3 of6 



8. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two Rnv Mer Sec 0-Q GLot Acres 
13S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 0.60 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 0.70 
Total 1.3 

9. The portion of the fouth right to be transfen-ed is as follows: 

Certificate: 83635 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Pe1rnit G-7907) 
Use: Supplemental Inigation of 0.1 ACRE 
Priority Date: July 28, 1961 
Rate: 0.001 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre irrigated during the in-igation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: Buckner Brothers well # 1, tributary to Crooked River Basin 
Authorized Point of Diversion· 

Two Rn~ Mer Sec 0-0 Survey Coordinates 

13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 858 feet South and 20 feet West from the E¼ comer, 
Section 33 

Authorized Place of Use· 
Two I Rnv I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I GLot Acres 

13 S J 14 E I WM 14 I NENE I I 0.10 
Total 0.10 

10. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two I Rnv I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I GLot Acres 

13 S I 14 E I WM I 33 I SW SE I 0.IO 
Total 0.IO 

11. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 17, 2007, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

12. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17). 

13. The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

14. The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights. 
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Determination and Proposed Action 

I. The district transfer application satisfies the criteria of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-
4000, contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps 
meeting the requirements of OAR 690-385-2200. 

2. {f application 1~ 10429 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

3. The changes in place of use proposed in application T-10429 are approved. 

4. Water right certificate 72197 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that 
portion of the right not ciffected by transfer 9626 together with this transfer. Water right 
certificate 76714 is modified. The Department will issue a superseding certificate 
describing the right when it determines that is necessary for record keeping. 

5. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Cert(ficates 
72197 and 76714 and any related decree. 

6. The former place of use of the transferred rights shall no longer receive water under the 
rights. 

7. The approved changes shall be completed and full ben~ficial use of the water shall be 
made on or before October 1, 2009. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Cert(fied 
Water Rights Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one 
year after the deadline/or completion of the changes andfull beneficial use of the water. 

8. When satisft1ct01y proof of the completed change is received, a new certificate Cof?finning 
the right tran~ferred will be issued. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ___ day of ________ 2008. 

DRAFT 
Phillip C. Ward, Director 

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Vern Church. If you have questions about the 
information in this document, you may reach me at 541-883-4182 or Vernon.L.Church@wrd.state.or.us. 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF DESCHUTES 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT# 1 
PO BOX 357 
REDMOND, OREGON 97756 

co1i.finns the right to use the waters of the DESCHUTES RIVER, a tributary of the COLUMBIA 
RIVER, for IRRIGATING 2,369.0 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for DESCHUTES 
County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES 
DIRECTOR, in Volmne 12, at Page 282 and Volume 16, at Pages 146 and 396. The date of priority is 
OCTOBER 31, 1900. 

TI1e use is limited to 29.1 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at 
the Crook Co1mty Improvement District # l weir. 

The weir is located as follows: 

SW ¼SE¼, Section 13, T. 14 S., R. 13 E., W.M. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

SE ¼NE¼, SECTION 29, T. 17 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; N. 36° 45' W. 1056.8 FEET 
FROM THE EAST ¼ CORNER OF SECTION 29. 

TI1e amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amom1t secured m1der any other right existing 
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion not to exceed the quantity determined by the duty of water as 
set by decree of the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, dated March 24, 1933, being: 

April 1 to May 1 & Oct. 1 to Nov. l 
May 1 to May 15 & Sept. 15 to Oct. l 
May 15 to Sept. 15 

1 cfs to 137.0 acres 
l cfs to 109.0 acres 
l cfs to 86.6 acres 

as measured at the Lone Pine Weir, not to exceed 4.2 acre feet for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season. 

A description of the place ofuse to which this right is appm1enant is as follows: 
--r 

WT OTR /OTR TAX LOT ACR!IB 

SWl/4 SEl/4 900 5 .60 
SEl/4 SEl/4 900 13.50 ] . ) 

SECTION 33 
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, W.M . 

T- !Oll ;1._ci 
--r- 70 .:Z0 

- CJ O <o ;2 A Pd w K S-0 . 15 5 .;i, 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

} i I\ 

illlli.!IB 

COATS, ROBERT 
COATS, ROBERT 
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LOT OTR(OTR TAX LOT ~ OtlNllR 

LOT 1 (NEl/ 4 NEl/ 4) 101 18 .40 P.1 COATS, ROBERT 
LOT 2 (NWl/4 NEl/4) 101 19.50 COATS, ROBERT 

SWl/4 NEl/4 101 39.60 COATS, ROBERT 
SEl/4 NEl/4 101 35.20 1,q) COATS, ROBERT 

LOT 3 (NEl/4 NWl/4) 101 8.80 COATS, ROBERT 
LOT 4 (NWl/4 NWl/4) 101 4.80 COATS, ROBERT 

SWl/4 NWl/4 101 39.50 COATS, ROBERT 
SEl/4 NWl/4 101 38.80 COATS, ROBERT 
NEl/4 SWl/4 101 36.70 COATS, ROBERT 
NWl/4 SWl/4 101 34.80 COATS, ROBERT 
SWl/4 SWl/4 100 3.05 TACKMAN, JAMIE 
SWl/4 SWl/4 101 35.00 COATS, ROBERT 
SWl/4 SWl/4 500 0.15 TACKMAN, JAMIE 
SEl/4 SWl/4 101 39.00 COATS, ROBERT 
NEl/4 SEl/4 101 20.60 7. cl COATS, ROBERT 
NWl/4 SEl/4 101 38.40 6.L COATS, ROBERT 
SWl/4 SEl/4 101 36.50 y,·1.-- COATS, ROBERT 
SEl/4 SEl/4 101 11.60 \, 0 COATS, ROBERT 

SECTION 4 

LOT 1 (NEl/4 NEl/4) 101 2.00 STRAND, TOM 
SWl/4 NEl/4 201 15.30 STRAND, TOM 
SEl/4 NEl/4 101 39.00 STRAND, TOM 
NEl/4 SWl/4 400 19.25 STRAND, TOM 
NEl/4 SWl/4 501 8.40 STRAND, TOM 
SEl/4 SWl/4 400 3.50 STRAND, TOM 
SEl/4 SWl/4 501 22.70 STRAND, TOM 
NEl/4 SEl/4 600 3.10 VAN NOY, CLARK 
NEl/4 SEl/4 700 4.00 VAN NOY, CLARK 
NEl/4 SEl/4 701 31.50 STRAND, TOM 
NWl/4 SEl/4 501 35.50 STRAND, TOM 
NWl/4 SEl/4 600 3.65 VAN NOY, CLARK 
SWl/4 SEl/4 501 16.00 STRAND, TOM 
SWl/4 SEl/4 600 23.00 VAN NOY, CLARK 
SEl/4 SEl/4 600 3.40 VAN NOY, CLARK 
SEl/4 SEl/4 700 25.70 VAN NOY, CLARK 
SEl/4 SEl/4 702 6.80 VAN NOY, CLARK 

SECTION 5 

SEl/4 NEl/4 101 1.90 RUSSELL, ALLEN 
SEl/4 NEl/4 102 9.00 RUSSELL, ALLEN 
Nlll/4 SWl/4 200 7.10 RUSSELL, ALLEN 

LOT 4 (SWl/4 SWl/4) 201 7.50 BARNES, EDWARD 
SEl/4 SWl/4 201 30.40 BARNES, EDWARD 
NEl/4 SEl/4 100 23.20 RUSSELL, ALLEN 
NEl/4 SEl/4 102 15.60 RUSSELL, ALLEN 
NWl/4 SEl/4 100 9.80 RUSSELL, ALLEN 
NWl/4 SEl/4 200 18.50 RUSSELL, ALLEN 
SWl/4 Slll/4 300 35.10 FEHRENBACHllR, TED 
SEl/4 Slll/4 300 36.50 FllHR!lNBACHER, TED 
SEl/4 Slll/4 400 0.75 CLARK, RODD 

SECTION 7 

SEE NEXT PAGE 
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LOT OTR{OTR TAX LOT ACRfili Ofil!ER 

NEl/4 NEl/4 100 38.50 VAN NOY, CLARK 
NWl/4 NEl/4 200 38,20 THOMPSON, LARRY 
SWl/4 NEl/4 200 31. 20 THOMPSON, LARRY 
SWl/4 NEl/4 400 7.50 THOMPSON, LARRY 
SEl/4 NEl/4 400 37,60 THOMPSON, LARRY 
NEl/4 NWl/4 300 38.60 STRAND, TOM 
NWl/4 NWl/4 300 13.40 STRAND, TOM 
SWl/4 NWl/4 300 28,00 STRAND, TOM 
SEl/4 NWl/4 300 37.20 STRAND, TOM 
NEl/4 SWl/4 700 39,20 FEHRENBACHER, TED 
NWl/4 SWl/4 300 38.20 STRAND, TOM 
SWl/4 SWl/4 800 38,50 CALHOUN, ROBERT 
SEl/4 SWl/4 900 38.20 FEHRENBACHER, TED 
NEl/4 SEl/4 500 37,80 FEHRENBACHER, TED 
Nlll/4 Slll/4 600 1.30 FEHR!lNBACHER, TED 
NWl/4 SEl/4 501 38.80 FEHRENBACHER, TED 
Sl'll/4 SEl/4 1000 38.10 FEHRENBACHER, TED 
Slll/4 SEl/4 llOO 35.20 FEHRENBACH!lR, TED 
Slll/4 SEl/4 1101 4,30 FEHRllNBACHER, TED 

SECTION 8 

NWl/4 Nlll/4 200 6.30 {.>,;, COATS, ROBERT 
NEl/4 NWl/4 200 34.95 COATS, ROBERT 
NWl/4 NWl/4 200 39,20 COATS, ROBERT 
SWl/4 NWl/4 101 28.50 BUCKNER, DONALD 
SWl/4 NWl/4 200 10.00 COATS, ROBERT 
SEl/4 NWl/4 101 4,70 BUCKNER, DONALD 
Slll/4 NWl/4 200 6.50 COATS, ROBERT 
Nlll/4 SWl/4 101 2,70 BUCKNER, DONALD 
NWl/4 SWl/4 101 37.80 BUCKNER, DONALD 
Sl'll/4 Sl'll/4 101 31. 80 BUCKNER, DONALD 

SECTION 9 

NWl/4 NWl/4 101 24.00 BUTLER, RICHARD 
SWl/4 NWl/4 101 24.50 BUTLER, RICHARD 
NWl/4 Sl'll/4 101 24.30 BUTLER, RICHARD 

SECTION 16 

Nlll/4 Nlll/4 100 37,80 FllHR!lNBACH!lR, TY 
NWl/4 Nlll/4 100 37,80 FEHR!lNBACHER, TY 
SWl/4 NEl/4 100 38,60 FEHR!lNBACHER, TY 
Sill/ 4 NEl/4 100 38.20 FllHR!lNBACHllR, TY 
Nlll/4 NWl/4 100 36.00 FllHRENBACHER, TY 
NWl/4 NWl/4 100 35,60 FllHR!lNBACH!lR, TY 
SWl/4 NWl/4 100 23,30 FEHRENBACH!lR, TY 
Slll/4 NWl/4 100 38.80 FEHR!lNBACHER, TY 
Nlll/4 SWl/4 100 37,90 FEHRENBACHllR, TY 
NWl/4 SWl/4 100 6.50 FllHRENBACHER, TY 
Slll/4 SWl/4 100 15.50 FllHR!lNBACHER, TY 
Nill/ 4 Slll/4 100 24.50 FEHRENBACHER, TY 
NWl/4 Slll/4 100 38.60 FEHRENBACHER, TY 
SWl/4 Slll/4 100 28.90 FllHRENBACHER, TY 

SECTION 17 

SEE NEXT PAGE 
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MIT OTR/OTR TAX LOT = = 
NEl/4 NEl/4 100 10.00 SHOCKEY, KENNETH 
Nlll/4 NEl/4 102 10.00 HOFFMAN, GENE 
NWl/ 4 Nill/ 4 101 19.40 COFFMAN, GERALD 
Nill/ 4 NWl/ 4 200 21. 60 BARNES, EDWARD 

LOT 1 (NWl/4 NWl/4) 200 19.10 BARNES, EDWARD 
SECTION 18 

NWl/4 NEl/4 100 23.60 BUTLER, RICHARD 
SWl/4 Nlll/4 300 11.60 BUTLER, RICHARD 
NEl/4 NWl/4 100 13.40 BUTLER, RICHARD 
SEl/4 NWl/4 100 9.60 BUTLER, RICHARD 

SECTION 20 
TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, W.M. 

This certificate is issued to correctly describe the place of use of water rights and supersedes Certificate 
68740 issued as ordered by Special Order Volume 50, Page 40, entered January 10, 1996. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use 011 the lands or place 
of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 

~
1
;. &~] b(hrJ 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 72197. 
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confirms the right to use the waters of CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, CONSTRUCTED UNDER 
PERMIT R-1687, a tributary ofTHE DESCHUTES RIVER, for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION (IR) 
OF 50,0091.98 ACRES, 781.957 ACRES/EQUIVALENT FOR MUNICIPAL USE (MU), 354.59 
ACRES/EQUIVALENT FOR QUASI-MUNICIPAL USE (QM), 193. 72 ACRES/EQUIVALENT FOR 
POND MAINTENANCE (PM), 110.3 ACRES/EQUIVALENT FOR INDUSTRIAL USE (IM), 2.8 
ACRES/EQUIVALENT FOR DUST ABATEMENT (DA), AND 1.5 ACRES/EQUIVALENT FOR /._. (:;/ 
DOMESTIC USE AND STOCK \YATER (DS). {-(:,'f, 

This right was perfected under Penni! 23256. The date of priority is FEBRUARY 28, 1913. This right / 1 J 
is limited to 50,000 ACRE-FEET OF STORED WATER ONLY or its equivalent in case of rotation, /.,o i 
measured at the point of diversion from the source. 1,..- ,~4 I l,.-5\b t,-')70 v't\1 [;-4-S~ 

L-6 7 "3/, L-- ':71>1 v 1111 v~"i v~t\0 

The points of diversion are located as follows: [,-';,I'\ l,.--?'t I 1,•,;L\'\ L- -'-lt.\l 
L-b-n v&44 v,:,c.--i v44v 

CRANEPRAIRIERESERVOIRDAM:NE¼NE'/4, SECTION 17, T21 S, R 8 E, W.M. '(,';>:~ t-;:,_~;;1 
ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT MAIN CANAL - NE¼ SW¼, SECTION 27, T 18 S, R 11 E, t.--'17\ 

W.M.; 2800 FEET SOUTH AND 3740 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION 27. [_,tj'\6~ t,\')d 
L-'\ " ,~,, 

ARNOLD 2 -NW1/, NE¼, SECTION 27, T 18 S, R 11 E, W.M.; S. 77° 20' E., 495 FEET FROM THEL'~ 1,I'/ 
N¼ CORNER, SECTION 27. V~q:1-, 

t,.-'h 
ARNOLD 3 -SW¼ NE¼, SECTION 23, T 18 S, R 11 E, IV.M.; AT THE NW CORNER OF LOT 31Y"1~ 

RIVERBENDESTATES. t,-1:,\', V.,·i:l.. 
v,'7 i, ~ 

ARNOLD 4 -NE¼ NE¼, SECTION 23, T 18 S, R 11 E, IV.M.; 10 FEET WEST FROM THE MOST (-01.'> ,i, 
NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 14, RIVER BEND ESTATES. t,-'?'1A 

V~3b 
ARNOLD 5 - NE'/4 NE¼, SECTION 23, T 18 S, R 11 E, W.M.; AT THE NW CORNER OF LOT 1, 1,,lJ', \\ 

RIVER BEND ESTA TES. r-tt'-\ 
ARNOLD 6 - NE'/4 SW¼, SECTION 13, T 18 S, R 11 E, IV.M.; 2710 FEET SOUTH AND 2830 FEEJ\,1,1, 

WEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION 13. c:i:,i..1 
v,1, 

ARNOLD 7 - NW¼ NE¼, SECTION 32, T 17 S, R 12 E, W.M.; 500 FEET EAST AND 30 FEET V? l; 
SOUTH FROM THE NW CORNER OF THE NW¼ NE¼, SECTION 32. l,.'i,1' <­

\/i;,,-1 
CENTRAL OREGON 1 (CENTRAL OREGON CANAL)- SW¼ NE¼, SECTION 13, T. 18 S., R. I 11.,1,t 

E., W.M.; 1520 FEET SOUTH AND 1535 FEET \VEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION~~~'!, 

CENTRAL OREGON 2- LOT 4 (NW¼ NW¼), SECTION 5, T. 18 s., R. 12 E., W.M.; 440 FEET L--;~l~ 
SOUTH AND 970 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER, SECTION 5. v ,t,-1 

. ~S"' 
CENTRAL OREGON 3 - SE¼ SE¼, SECTION 31, T. 17 S., R. 12 E., IV.M.; 760 FEET NORTH AltD,:,I\'\ 

450 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, SECTION~/ i,.r<p.~57 v.,_,>\'J 
T- w,41.,•~;"''vss-,,, 9'11 ,_J'ifY vs.r,. ,31,<;.y,,.,;e: --C,;:..'{.'f,!,t~ Z.U;.1/f:<1° t✓~l\fo < 
-,-_ t"'l3 V.>Yl'•'ll 1 ' 9,:,,;, ?v.s-.p.v'Tt ~-~\f~t~ 76714 ~-,- J 

I Sf,!, V_55 ~ 17 f,'lc):;1. , ~ , c;,. , '!,?9 4 'I'd.< 3, V 



CENTRAL OREGON 4 -NE'/4 SE'/4, SECTION 31, T. 17 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; 700 FEET NORTH 
AND 120 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, NE¼ SE¼, SECTION 31. 

CENTRAL OREGON 5 - SW¼ NW¼, SECTION 32, T. 17 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; 2150 FEET SOUTH 
AND 750 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER, SECTION 32. 

CENTRAL OREGON 6 - SW¼ NW¼, SECTION 32, T. 17 S., R. I2 E., W.M.; 700 FEET SOUTH 
AND 680 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SW¼ NW¼, SECTION 32. 

CENTRAL OREGON 7 - NW¼ NE¼, SECTION 32, T. 17 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; 600 FEET SOUTH 
AND 450 FEET WEST FROM THE N'/4 CORNER, SECTION 32. 

CENTRAL OREGON 8 -NW¼ NE¼, SECTION 32, T. 17 S., R. I2 E., W.M.; 560 FEET WEST 
FROM THEN¼ CORNER, SECTION 32. 

CENTRAL OREGON 9 - NW¼ NE¼, SECTION 32, T. I 7 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; 2050 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION 32. 

CENTRAL OREGON 10-SW¼ NE¼, SECTION 29, T. I7 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; i980FEET 
SOUTH AND 1 I 60 FEET EAST FROM THEN¼ CORNER, SECTION 29. 

CENTRAL OREGON 11 (CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT NORTH CANAL AND 
CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #1)- SE¼ NE¼, SECTION 29, T. 17 S., R. 12 
E., W.M.; 850 FEET NORTH AND 630 FEET EAST FROM THE N'/4 CORNER, SECTION 29. 

CENTRAL OREGON 12 -NW¼ SE'/4, SECTION 14, T. 15 S., R. 12 E., W.M.; 600 FEET SOUTH 
AND 1320 FEET WEST FROM THEE¼ CORNER, SECTION 14. 

This appropriation shall be limited to the duty of water as set out in the modified supplemental decree of 
the circuit court dated March 24, 1933 in the matter of the detennination of the relative rights to the use 
of the waters of the Deschutes River and its tributaries; provided further that the amount of water 
allowed herein, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands shall 
not exceed the limitation allowed herein, and shall be further limited to the tenns of the inter•district 
contract dated January 4, 1938, between the Central Oregon Irrigation District, Crook County 
Improvement District #I, and the Arnold Irrigation District, and shall be subject to such reasonable 
rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

OTR/OTR TL USE M;RES DIV. PT. OWNER 

SW¼SE¼ 401 IR 1.820 12 OREGON STATE PARKS 
SE¼ SE¼ 600 JR 1.660 12 OREGON STATE PARKS 

Section 32 

S\V¼NE¼ 200 IR 6.600 11 THORNBURGH,EVERETT 
SE¼NE¼ 200 IR 8.900 11 THORNBURGH,EVERETT 
NE¼SW¼ 500 IR 13.250 II BRADEN, SONDRA D 
NW¼SW¼ 500 IR 1.000 II BRADEN, SONDRA D 
SW¼SW¼ 500 IR 19,200 11 BRADEN, SONDRA D 
SE¼SW¼ 600 IR 26,000 11 PRATT, DOROTHY LOU 
NE¼SE¼ 300 IR 36,650 II THORNBURGH, EVERETT 
SW¼SE¼ 400 JR 0.100 11 THORNBURGH, EVERETT 
SE¼ SE¼ 400 JR 32.350 II THORNBURGH, EVERETT 

Section 33 

SW¼NW¼ 400 IR 7.700 II THORNBURGH,EVERETT 
NE¼SW¼ 100 JR 4,000 II HARPER, VIRGIL 
NW¼SW¼ 400 JR 36.300 II THORNBURGH, EVERETT 
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NE¼NW¼ 6005 IR 17.60 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
NW¼NW¼ 6005 IR 3.40 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
SW¼NW¼ 6005 IR 9.30 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
SE¼NW¼ 6005 IR 10.60 SUNDANCE !v!EADOWS 

Section 29 

NE¼NE¼ 6005 IR 9.60 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
NW¼NE¼ 6000 IR 7.95 CLAWSON, GARY 
NW¼NE¼ 6005 IR 4.50 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
NW¼NE¼ 6006 IR 1.16 CLAWSON, GARY 
SW¼NE¼ 6000 IR 1.15 CLAWSON,GARY 
SW¼NE¼ 6005 IR 0.04 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
SW¼NE¼ 6006 IR 4.14 CLAWSON, GARY 
SE¼NE¼ 6004 IR 1.98 CLAWSON, GARY 
SE¼NE¼ 6005 IR 13.80 SUNDANCE MEADOWS 
SE¼NE¼ 6006 IR 3.12 CLAWSON, GARY 
NE¼NW¼ 100 IR 23.00 PEDIGO, RICHARD & JOYCE 

LOT I NW¼NW¼ IOI IR 34.73 PEDIGO, RICHARD & JOYCE 
LOT2 SW¼NW¼ 500 IR 5.20 PEDIGO, RICHARD & JOYCE 
LOT2 SW¼NW¼ 600 PM 0.57 PEDIGO, RICHARD & JOYCE 
LOT2 SW¼NW¼ 600 IR 5.00 PEDIGO, RICHARD & JOYCE 
LOT2 SW¼NW¼ 200 IR 1.5 MOELLER, CAL VIN & JEANNE 

SE¼NW¼ 200 IR 17.10 MOELLER, CALVIN & JEANNE 
Section 30 

Township 18 South, Range 13 East, W.M. 

*Superscript number behind use in the Arnold Irrigation District section is the number of the Arnold 
Irrigation District diversion point used on the parcel. If there is no number, then the diversion point is 
the Arnold Irrigatfon District main canal. See the diversion point listing/or the description of the 
locations. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ F_Ec_B_0_8_2_0_01 __ 

HB-3111.bwb Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76714. 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BUCKNER 
ROUTE I BOX 46 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confinns the right to use the waters of WELLS 2 AND 3 in the CROOKED RIVER BASIN, for PRIMARY IRRIGATION of 
153.2 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 169.0 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Pennit G-7907. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 29, I 977. The amount of water to 
which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.03 CUBIC FEET PER 
SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of appropriation. 

The points of appropriation are located as follows: 

Twn Rn• Mer Sec 0-'' Survev Coordinates 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 420 FEET NORTII AND 2260 FEET WEST FROM 
THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 200 FEET NORTH AND 150 FEET WEST FROM 
THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not 
exceed the limitation allowed herein. The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the 
proper state officer. The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twn Rn• Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Acres 

l3S 14 E WM 33 NESW 13.0 
13 S 14E WM 33 swsw 8.7 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESW 38.9 
13 S 14E WM 33 NESE 1.8 
l3S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 4.4 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 6.9 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNE 2 6.3 
14 S 14E WM 3 SWNE 6.8 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NENW 3 17.4 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 7.4 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 6.9 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SENW 16.7 
14S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 7.2 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 10.8 
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SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION· 
Tun Rn~ Mer Sec o.o GLot Acres 

13S 14 E WM 33 NESE 36.0 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NWSE 39.0 
13S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 26.8 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 27.0 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 10.0 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 10.0 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE l 9.9 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 10.3 

This certificate is issued in accordance with OAR 690-OAR 690-380-601 O to describe the water right for a non-completed 
change in point of appropriation approved by of an order of the Water Resources Director entere<i.J;.ou&r </ 9. ,2()11 ;;1.-. 
at Special Order Volume~- Page .3.f6 approving transfer 6741 and supersedes Certificate 61078. State il.ecord of Water 
Right Certificates. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

WITNESS tl1e signature of the Water Resources Director. affixed ___ N_O_V_0_8_2_0_0_7 ___ _ 

T-6741.sah Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83635. 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD BUCKNER 
ROUTE I BOX 46 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confinns the right to use the waters of WELL 4, in the CROOKED RIVER BASIN, for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 
322.2 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-7908. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 29, 1977 FOR 2.51 CUBIC FEET PER 
SECOND, AND FEBRUARY 8, 1978 FOR 1.6 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. The amount of water to which this right is 
entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.01 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or its 
equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of appropriation. 

The point of appropriation is located as follows: 

Two Rn• Mer Sec 0-0 Survev Coordinates 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 420 FEET NORTH AND 2240 FEET WEST FROM 
THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 33 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not 
exceed the limitation allowed herein. The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the 
proper state officer. The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Two Rn• Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Acres 

US 14 E WM 33 NESW 13.0 
13 S 14 E WM 33 swsw 8.7 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESW 38.9 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 37.8 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NWSE 39.0 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 31.2 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 33.9 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNE 2 6.3 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNE 6.8 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NENW 3 17.4 
14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 17.4 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 16.9 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SENW 16.7 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 9.9 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 10.3 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 7.2 

b-6741.sah Page I of2 Certificate 83636 

I I 



SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Tw 

14S WM 4 NWNW 4 I0.8 

TI1is certificate is issued in accordance with OAR 690-OAR 690-380-6010 to describe the water right for a non-completed 
change in point of appropriation approved by of an order oftl1e Water Resources Director entered Jaf1"""'Y 9 ;;zap;g, 
at Special Order Volume -5£,., Page~, approving transfer 6741 and supersedes Certificate 6!079, State Record of Water 
Right Certificates. 

A scrivener's error was found in the total number of supplemental acres authorized under Certificate 61079. The certificate 
lists supplemental irrigation of 320.5 acres, while the correct authorized acres total 322.2 acres. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __ ----'-'N-"O-'V-=0--"8-'2..,0,,,0'"7 __ _ 

T-6741.sah Page 2 of2 Recorded in Stale Record of Water Righi Certificates numbered 83636. 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

BUCKNER BROTHERS 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CROOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RJGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters ofBUCKNER BROTHERS WELL I, in the SMALL DRY CREEK (CROOKED 
RIVER) BASIN, for IRRJGA TION of 22.5 ACRES, and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRJGATION of 85.9 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Penni! G-1913. The date of priority is JULY 28, 1961. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 1.36 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or 
its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of appropriation. 

The point of appropriation is located as follows: 

Twn Rn• Mer Sec o.o Survev Coordinates 

13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 858 FEET SOUTH AND 20 FEET WEST FROM 
THE El/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

The amowtt of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not lo exceed 3 FOR IRRJGA TION acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the 
irrigation season of each year. The use shall confonn to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper 
state officer.111e right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use 
described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twn Rng Mer See 0-0 GLot Acres 

14 S 14 E WM 3 NWNW 4 10.0 
14 S 14 E WM 3 SWNW 10.0 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 1.5 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 1.0 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Twn Rn• Mer Sec o.o GLot Acres 

14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 1 7.8 
l4S 14 E WM 4 NWNE 2 18.0 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWNE 39.6 
14 S l4E WM 4 SENE II.I 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 0.5 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENW 1.2 
l4S 14 E WM 4 NESW 0.5 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 7.2 

T-6741.sah Page I of2 Certificate 83634 



This certificate is issued in accordance with OAR 690-OAR 690-380-60 IO to describe the water right for a non-completed 
change in point of appropriation approved by of an order of the Water Resources Director entered.T .. ,w !\r It'. '1 . .;i.ooa. 
at Special Order Volume .5..fiL. Page~- approving transfer 6741 and supersedes Certificate 36847. Sta(e Record of 
Water Right Certificates, 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director. affixed __ _,N'-'O"-V-'----0"-'8"----'2"'0"'0-'--7----

~ 
f1J--Phillip C. Ward. Director 

T-6741.sah Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83634. 



T.13814S.,R.14E.,W.M. 

r. ;'J s 
T. ✓VS. 

,0,._ ~., .. z"" ·,.,, '1ND 5() · \IV ,r~M se c • .., ~ 3:, ™" "1f1MA,1y (///11 • $v,-p1,rMIN'1'AL 

FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

3834, 28702 
Applic•tion No • . R:.:U;,.+.4Permit No . .. R~52.48. 

IN NAME OF 

............ BUCK~ER ......... B.ROTHERS ............. . 

Surveyed :J:IJ-. .1.'1 l</ .. :7,:\ by .. t.. •.. 11 •. ~.,, .. a ...... . 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

BUCKNER BROTHERS 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confinns the right to use the waters ofBUCKNER WELL 1, in the SMALL DRY CREEK (CROOKED RIVER) BASIN, for 
IRRIGATION of 107.6 ACRES. 

This right was perfected under Permit G-442. The date of priority is DECEMBER 13, 1956. The amount of water to which 
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 1.35 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, 
or its equivalent in case of rotation1 measured at the point of appropriation. 

The point of appropriation is located as follows: 

Twn Rn~ Mer Sec 0-0 Survev Coordinates 
13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 858 FEET SOUTH AND 20 FEET WEST FROM 

THE Ei/4 CORNER OF SECTION 33 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands~ is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre~feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year. The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. The right to the 
use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Tun Rnv Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

13 S 14 E WM 33 NESE 36.0 
l3S 14 E WM 33 NWSE 39.0 
l3S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 23.6 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 9.0 

This certificate is issued in accordance with OAR 690-OAR 690-380-6010 to describe the water right for a non-completed 
change in point of appropriation approved by of an order of the Water Resources Director entered ;:ta,,.,,,,,,r't'_ 9, .900;:;z., 
at Special Order Volun1e ~. Page 3ol, approving transfer 6741 and supersedes Certificate 27107, State Record of Water 
Right Certificates. 

The issuance of this superseding certifi.cate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment, 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ___ N_O_V_0_:8:_-:2:::.0:::.07:_ __ _ 

T-6741.sah Page I of I Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates munbered 83633. 
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Water Right Platcard Report Page 1 of 2 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridia n: WILLAMETTE Township: 13 South Range: 14 East Section: 33 Re cords per Page: 10 I Search I 

Water Right Changing 
Prlonty Use Use DLC Gov't QQ( 40), NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SI Unkown 

Xfers Status Lot Q(160) , NE NE NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE ',f SL QQ 
Select Inchoate: T 6 741 CF (REG) * 12/13/1956 IRRIGATION (36) (39) (23.6) (9) 

M .dttlonal lofo: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G526 
Permit: G442 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF ( REG) * 9/29/1977 IRRIGATION (13) (8.7) (38.9) (1.8) (4 .4) (6.9) 

t\d_ditlonaLlo(o: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 

Select Cert:27107 OR CN 12/13/1956 IRRIGATION CN * 39 ~ 9 

Mdltlonal Info: 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G526 
Permit: G442 
Cert: 27107 

Select Cert:29055 OR CN 10/31/1900 IRRIGATION CN 7' fa 

Additional Info: 
COUNTY OF CROOK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT l 
Decree: CROOKED RIVER 
Cert: 29055 

Select Cert:61078 OR CN 9/29/1977 IRRI GATION CN -8 &.-7' 36,9 ¼,& - 6,9 

MdJ.tlonaUnfo: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 
Cert: 61078 

Select Ce rt:68740 CF CN 10/31/1900 IRRIGATION CN -!+:'% rr 
,'\ddltlonal Info: 
CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO l 
Decree: DESCHUTES RIVER (F) 
Cert: 68740 

Select Cert:7 2197 CF CR * IL58l, 10/31/1900 IRRIGATION 5.6 13.5 
IL61l, 

Ad_dltl_o_o_al_lQ(O,: IL619, 
CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT l T9426, 
Decree: DESCHUTES RIVER (F) T9626, 
Cert: 72197 Tl0429, 

IL840, 
I L747, 
IL446, 
IL447 

Select Cert:44618 OR * l/7/1963 STORAGE . 
Addj_tlonal Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: R38344 
Permit: R3248 

http ://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx 9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Cert: 44618 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG)* 

Addltlonal Info: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG)* 

Addltlonal Info: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

~ Acreage Is on a 
canceled right 

9/29/1977 SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'rntl) 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(Inchoate) 

http:// apps2. wrd. state. or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _p latcard.aspx 

Page 2 of2 

(36) (39) (26.8) (27) 

(39) 

1 2 3 

[12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not 
suspended specified 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report Page 1 of 3 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridian : WILLAMETTE Township: 13 South Range: 14 East Section: 33 Records per Page: 10 I Search I 
Changing Use DLC Gov't QQ(40): NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown Water Right 

Xfers 
Priority Use 

Status Lot Q(l60): NE NE NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE QQ 
Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) • SUPPLEMENTAL (13) (8.7) (38.9) (37.8) (31.2) (33.9) 

IRRIGATION 
Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 

Select Cert:44619 OR * 1/7/1963 SUPPLEMENTAL 34 .8 38 21.4 9 
IRRIGATION 

Additional I nfo: (Suppl'mtl) 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: 538345 
Permit: 528702 
Cert: 44619 

Select Ccrt:61078 OR CN 9/29/1977 SUPPLEMENTAL CN * 39 - ~ 
IRRIGATION 

Additional Io(o: (Suppl'mtl) 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 
Cert: 61078 

Select Cert:61079 OR CN SUPPLEMENTAL CN 
I RRIGATION 

ti &.-'r 3&.-9 ~ 39 ~ ~ 

M .dltlo.naU.n(o; (Suppl'mtl) 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 
Cert: 61079 

Select Inchoate,: T 9423 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO t5-:-61 ~ 
IRRIGATION 

.o.ddltl.o_oaUnfo: (Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App : 513180 
Permit: S23256 

Select Inchoate: T 9424 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO t5-:-61 ~ 
IRRIGATION 

M .dJtl_onal Jo(o.: (Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: Sl3180 

Select Inchoate: T 9553 (IS ) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO t5-:-61 ~ 
I RRIGATION 

~d.d ltlonaU n(o; (Suppl'mtl) 
BRIAN STEVENS 
App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9555 (IS ) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO t5-:-61 ~ 
IRRIGATION 

Additional lo(o: {Suppl'mtl) 
BRIAN STEVENS 
App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

Select Inchoate: T 9214 (REG) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO t5-:-61 ~ 
IRRIGATION 

Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

"'S2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx 9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

App: 513180 

Select Cert:76714 CF* 

Additional_ Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App; S13180 
Permit: S23256 
Cert: 76714 

Il495, 
IL496, 
IL497, 
Il498, 
IL516, 
IL517, 
IL518, 
IL519, 
IL520, 
IL521, 
IL522, 
IL523, 
IL524, 
IL525, 
IL526, 
IL527, 
ll528, 
IL529, 
IL530, 
IL531, 
IL532, 
IL533, 
IL534, 
IL535, 
IL536, 
IL537, 
IL538, 
IL539, 
IL540, 
IL542, 
IL543, 
IL544, 
IL545, 
IL546, 
IL547, 
IL548, 
IL549, 
IL567, 
IL568, 
IL569, 
IL570, 
IL571, 
IL581, 
IL584, 
IL599, 
IL600, 
IL608, 
IL611, 
IL619, 
IL626, 
Il627, 
IL631, 
IL632, 
IL633, 
Il635, 
Il636, 
Il637, 
Il638, 
IL639, 
IL640, 
IL641, 
IL645, 
IL368, 
IL369, 
ll370, 
IL372, 
IL373, 
IL374, 

2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'rntl) 

http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 

Page 2 of3 

5.6 13.5 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

Il375, 
IL376, 
IL377, 
IL378, 
IL379, 
Il380, 
IL381, 
IL382, 
ll383, 
IL384, 
IL385, 
IL386, 
IL387, 
IL388, 
IL389, 
Il390, 
IL391, 
IL392, 
IL393, 
IL394, 
IL395, 
Il396, 
IL397, 
IL398, 
IL399, 
IL400, 
IL401, 
IL402, 
IL403, 
IL404, 
IL405, 
IL406, 
IL414, 
IL464, 
T10390, 
T10389, 
T10429, 
IL651, 
IL654, 
IL675, 
IL677, 
IL678, 
IL679, 
IL772, 
IL773, 
IL435, 
IL436, 
Il437, 
IL438, 
Il439, 
IL440, 
IL441, 
IL442, 
Il446, 
IL447, 
IL449, 
IL450, 
IL451 

~ Acreage Is on a 
canceled right 

(12.25) Acreage Is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

http:// apps2. wrd. state.or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _p latcard.aspx 

Page 3 of3 

1 2 3 

[12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage Is not 
suspended specified 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report Page 1 of2 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridian : WILLAMETTE Township: 14 South Ra nge: 14 East Section : 4 Records per Page: 10 [ Search ) 

Water R,ght Changing 
Priority use Use DLC Gov't QQ(40): Nt NW SW '->E NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW ~E1 Unkown 

Xfers Status Lot Q(160J: N~ NE NE NE NW NW NW NW sw sw sw sw SE s~ s1: ~ QQ 
Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF ( REG) * 7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL 1 (7.8) 

IRRIGATION 
Add ltio.oaUof.o: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G2083 
Permit: Gl 913 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF ( REG ) * 7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL 2 (18) 
IRRIGATION 

Ad.dJtiooaUo(o: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G2083 
Permit: Gl913 

Select I nchoate: T 6741 CF (REG ) * 7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL 3 (0.5) 
IRRIGATION 

,l\dditioDal Iofo: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 

Select Inchoate: T 6 741 CF ( REG) * 9/29/1977 SUPPLEMENTAL (10.3) 
IRRI GATION 

.l\d.diti.onal.Iofo: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App : G8474 
Permit: G7907 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF ( REG) * 9/29/1977 SUPPLEMENTAL 1 (9.9) 
IRRIGATION 

./\d.ditional Io(o: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) * SUPPLEMENTAL (10.3) 
IRRIGATION 

Additio.naJ Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8475 
Permit : G7908 

S.elect Inchoate: T 6741 CF ( REG) * SUPPLEMENTAL 1 (9.9) 
IRRIGATION 

/\d.dJtiooal Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 

Select Inchoat e: T 6741 CF ( REG) * SUPPLEMENTAL 3 (7.2) 
IRRIGATION 

.l\d.ditional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 

http :/ I apps2. wrd.state. or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) * 

Additior,a_l Info: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 

Select Cert:36847 OR CN 

Additional Info: 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G2083 
Permit: Gl 913 
Cert: 36847 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

SUPPLEMENTAL 4 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 

i:r.r5- Acreage is on a 
canceled right 

IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl} 

1J345678 

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

http:// apps2. wrd. state. or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _p latcard. aspx 

Page 2 of2 

(10.8) 

- TH H, e,s r.r 

[12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not 
suspended specified 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report Page 1 of 2 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridian: WILLAMETTE Township: 14 South Range: 14 East Section: 4 Records per Page : 10 Search ] 

Water Right Changing Pnontv Use 
Use Gov·t QQl •O ): N~ NW SW ~: NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW ';,W ';>r Unkown 

Xfers Status DLC Lot QI 160): Nf NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW ~p ~ E SE St QQ 
Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) * 7/28/1961 IRRIGATION ( 1 ) 

/\ddlt l.ooaU nfo: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) * 7/ 28/1961 IRRIGATION 1 (1.5) 

/\dditlonaUnfo: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) * 9/29/ 1977 IRRIGATION 3 (7.2) 

l)ddlt lonal Info: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 

Select Inchoate: T 6741 CF (REG) * 9/29/ 1977 IRRJGATION 4 ( 10.8) 

Additional In(o: 
JOYCE COATS 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 

Select Cert:29055 OR CN 10/31/1900 IRRJGATION CN tt -t& -46 * tt 5 39-,t -46 -46 39-,t 3r.5 3&.-5 B -46 39 6 

Additional Info: 
COUNTY OF CROOK IMPROVEMENT DI STRJCT 1 
Decree: CROOKED RJVER 
Cert: 29055 

Select Cert:36847 OR CN 7/ 28/ 1961 IRRIGATION CN i-

Addit ional I n(o_: 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 
Cert: 36847 

Select Ce rt:36847 OR CN 7/28/ 1961 IRRIGATION CN 1 -i-:-5 

l)ddltlonal Info_: 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 
Cert: 36847 

Select Cert:61078 OR CN 9/29/ 1977 IRRIGATION CN 3 T.T 

Additional Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8474 
Permit : G7907 
Cert: 61078 

Select Cert:61078 OR CN 9/ 29/ 1977 IRRIGATION CN 4 -t&:e 

Additional Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8474 

http:/ /apps2. wrd.state.or. us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Permit: G7907 
Cert: 61078 

Select Cert:68740 CF CN 

Additional Info: 
CROOK COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO 1 
Decree: DESCHUTES RIVER (F) 
Cert: 68740 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

¼r;-:5 Acreage ls on a 
canceled right 

10/31/1900 IRRIGATION CN 

(12.25) Acreage Is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

http:// apps2. wrd. state. or. us/ apps/wr /wrinfo/wr _p latcard. aspx 

..,. __, 

12345678 

[12.25] Acreage has been "Acreage is not 
suspended speclfled 

Page 2 of2 

"' 
,..,. ,tt ..,.; - ,. - '""' .. r.t:-? 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report Page 1 of 2 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridian: WILLAMETTE Township: 14 South Range: 14 East Section: 4 Records per Page: 10 I Search I 

Water Right Changing 
Priority Use Use DLC Gov't QQ(40): NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown 

Xfers Status Lot QC tGO): NE NE NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE QQ 
Select Cert:36847 OR CN 7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 1 r.& 

IRRIGATION 
M .di_tio.o.al Info_: (Suppl'mtl) 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 
Cert: 36847 

Select Cert:36847 OR CN 7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 2 ffl 

IRRIGATION 
Mditio.oal Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G2083 
Permit: G1913 
Cert: 36847 

Select Cert:36847 OR CN 7/28/1961 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 3 &.-5 
IRRIGATION 

Mditi_o.o.aJ Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
BUCKNER BROTHERS 
App: G2083 
Permit: Gl 913 
Cert: 36847 

Select Cert:44619 OR* 1/7/1963 SUPPLEMENTAL 39.6 9 1.2 0.5 7.2 
IRRIGATION 

M .di.ti.o.oal I ofo: (Suppl'mtl) 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: S38345 
Permit: S28702 
Cert: 44619 

Select Cert:44619 OR * 1/7/1963 SUPPLEMENTAL 1 18.5 
I RRIGATION 

.A.d_djti_o.o.aLinfo: (Suppl 'mtl) 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: S38345 
Permit : S28702 
Cert: 44619 

Select Cert:44619 OR * 1/7/1963 SUPPLEMENTAL 2 18 
IRRIGATION 

Additio,nal I ofo: (Suppl'mtl) 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: S38345 
Permit: S28702 
Cert: 44619 

Select Cert:44619 OR * 1/7/1963 SUPPLEMENTAL 3 0.4 

http:/ /apps2. wrd.state.or. us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Additional Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: S3834S 
Permit: S28702 
Cert: 44619 

Select Cert:61078 OR CN 

Additional Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 
Cert: 61078 

Select Cert:61078 OR CN 

Addi_tional Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8474 
Permit: G7907 
Cert: 61078 

Select Cert:61079 OR CN 

Additional Iofo: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 
App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 
Cert: 61079 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

IRRIGATION 
(Supp/'mtl) 

9/29/1977 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

9/29/1977 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 1 '),') 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

SUPPLEMENTAL CN 3 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

fr.-r5 Acreage is on a 
canceled right 

12345678 

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 

Page 2 of2 

ttH 

'hr 

[12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not 
suspended specified 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report Page 1 of2 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridi;u1: WILLAMETTE Township: 14 South Range: 14 East Section: 4 Records per Page; 10 :· Sear~J 

Changing LJ,,c, DLC Gov't QQ(40): " NW SW SE NE ,w SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown Water R,ght 
Xfer-. 

Pnor1tv LJ:;c 
Statu:, Lot Q(160}• NE " NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE QO 

Select Cert:61079 OR CN SUPPLEMENTAL CN -IRRIGATION 
Add1t1onaJ lnfo: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 
Cert: 61079 

Select Cert:61079 OR CN SUPPLEMENTAL CN 1 .,. 
IRRIGATION 

l\dditlor_ial Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App; G8475 
Permit: G7908 
Cert: 61079 

Select Cert:61079 OR CN SUPPLEMENTAL CN 4 -IRRIGAT!ON 
Addltloi:,al Info: 
HAROLD BUCKNER 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: G8475 
Permit: G7908 
Cert: 61079 

Select Inchoate: T 9423 (DRO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WD -- ----------IRRIGATION 
Additional Info; 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 
Permit: S23256 

Select Inchoate: T 9423 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

1 -Additional Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: S13180 
Permit: S23256 

Select Inchoate: T 9423 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 2 ,_,, 
IRRIGATION 

Additional.Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 
Permit: S23256 

Select Inchoate: T 9423 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

3 -Mditlonal Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: S13180 
Permit: S23256 

Select Inchoate: T 9423 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 4 -IRRIGATION 
AddltlonaUnfo: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

Select Inchoate: T 9424 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
JRRIGATION -- ------~ ---Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 

CENTRAL OREGON !RRIGATJQN DISTRICT 
App: 513180 

Select Inchoate; T 9424 {ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 1 -IRRIGAT!ON 
Add1t1onal Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: 513180 

http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Acre<1ge Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acre;:ige 

~ Acreage 1s on., (12.25) Acreage 1s part or a transfer and 
canceled right h3s not beeri proven up on yet 

(Inchoate) 

http:// apps2. wrd. state.or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _p latcard. aspx 

Page 2 of2 

12345678 

[12.25] Acreage has been • Acreage Is not 
suspended specified 

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meridian: WILLAMETTE Township: 14 South Range: 14 East Section: 4 Records per Page: 10 l ... ?earch ] 

Water Rrqht 
Oianq,nq 

Pr1ontv U,;e S~asi'~:, DLC G~ov/ ~i!:::: " ,w SW SE NS NW SW 
xrers " " " NE ,w ,w NW 

Select Inchoate: T 9424 (DRO) WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

2 -Add1t1onal tnfo: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9424 (ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 3 -IRRIGATION 
Add1t1onal Iofo: {Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9424 {ORO) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO ' -IRRIGATION 
Additlonal_!nfo: (Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9553 (IS ) WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WD -/35,ej -IRRIGATION 
AddItIonal ln(o: (Suppl'mtl) 
BRIAN STEVENS 
App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9553 (IS } WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WD 
IRRIGATION 

1 -Additional Info: 
BRIAN STEVENS 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9553 (IS } WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 2 -IRRIGATION 
Additional Info; 
BRIAN STEVENS 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9553 (IS) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 3 -IRRIGATION 
Additional Info; (Suppl'mtl) 
BRIAN STEVENS 
App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9553 (IS) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WD ' -IRRIGATION 
Add.itlOtJal. Info: 
BRIAN STEVENS 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 

Select Inchoate: T 9555 (IS ) WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION -/35,ej -Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 

BRIAN STEVENS 
App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

Select Inchoate: T 9555 (IS ) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

1 -Additional lnfo: 
BRIAN STEVENS 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

1.::345673-

Acreilge Legend: 12.25 Regulilr 
acreage 

~ Acreage Is on a 
canceled right 

(12.25) Acreage IS part of a transfer ilnd 
hils not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

[12.25] Acreilge has been • Acreage Is not 
suspended specified 

http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx 

Page I of I 

SE " ,w SW SE " ,w SW SE Unkown 
NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE 00 

---,..,., --- f-16,5) -

---,..,., -----

9/7/2007 



Water Right Platcard Report Page I of 4 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Meddian: WILLAMETTE Township: 14 South Range: 14 East Section: 4 Records per Page: 10 
i--··--· 
, Search l_ ___ ; 

Chan,;1,ng 
Priont" U~;e DLC Gov'l QQ(4D), " NW SW SE NE ,w SW se NE ow SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown Water P.,qht 

Xkr:, Use 
Status Lot Q(160): " NE NE " ,w ,w NW ,w SW SW SW SW se SE SE SE 00 

Select Im;:hoate: T 955S (IS ) WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

2 ~ 

Additional li:,fo: 
BRIAN STEVENS 

{Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

Select Inchoate: T 9555 (IS ) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

3 -Addlt1or:ial ln(o: (Suppl'mtl) 
BRIAN STEVENS 
App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

Select Inchoate: T 9555 (IS } WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO ' -IRRIGATION 
Additional Info: 
BRIAN STEVENS 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: 513180 
Permit: 523256 

Select Inchoate: T 9214 (REG) WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WD 
IRRIGATION -- -------- f%,5t -Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: S13180 

Select Inchoate: T 9214 (REG} WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

1 -AddltlOnal Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: S13180 

Select Inchoate: T 9214 (REG} WD 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 
IRRIGATION 

2 -Additional.Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: S13180 

Select Inchoate: T 9214 (REG) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WO 3 -IRRIGATION 
Additional Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App; S13180 

Select Inchoate: T 9214 {REG) WO 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL WD ' -IRRIGATION 
Additional Info: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

(Suppl'mtl) 

App: S13180 

Select Cert:76714 CF ,. IL495, 2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL 39.6 35.2 39.5 38.8 
IL496, IRRIGATION 

36.7 34.8 38.2 39 20.6 38.4 36.S 11.6 

Addltlooal.Jnfo: ll497, (Suppl'mtl) 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT ll498, 
App; 513180 ILS16, 
Permit: S23256 ILS17, 
Cert: 76714 IL518, 

IL519, 
Il520, 
IL521, 
ll522, 
ILS23, 
IL524, 
IL525, 
ILS26, 
!LS27, 
!L528, 
IL529, 
ILS30, 
IL531, 

http:// apps2. wrd. state. or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr y latcard.aspx 9/7/2007 
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Water Right Platcard Report 

Select Cert:76714 CF* 

Add1t1onal !nfo: 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: 513180 
Permit: S23256 
Cert: 76714 

IL406, 
ll414, 
ll464, 
T10390, 
T10389, 
Tl0429, 
IL651, 
IL654, 
lL675, 
IL677, 
IL678, 
IL67Sl, 
IL772, 
IL773, 
lL435, 
IL436, 
IL437, 
IL438, 
IL439, 
ll440, 
IL441, 
lL442, 
IL446, 
ll447, 
ll449, 
IL450, 
IL451 

IL495, 
IL496, 
IL497, 
IL498, 
IL516, 
IL517, 
IL518, 
IL519, 
ILS20, 
ll521, 
IL522, 
JL523, 
ll524, 
ll525, 
IL526, 
1L527, 
ll528, 
IL529, 
ll530, 
IL531, 
IL532, 
lL533, 
IL534, 
IL535, 
IL536, 
lL537, 
IL538, 
IL539, 
ll540, 
IL542, 
IL543, 
IL544, 
IL545, 
IL546, 
!L547, 
IL548, 
IL549, 
IL567, 
!L568, 
IL569, 
IL570, 
IL571, 
IL581, 
IL584, 
IL599, 
IL600, 
IL608, 
IL611, 
lL619, 
IL626, 
JL627, 
lL631, 

2/28/1913 SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 
(Suppl'mtl) 

http:// apps2. wrd.state. or. us/ apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _p latcard. aspx 

Page 3 of 4 

18.4 
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Water Right Platcard Report 

Acre,;1ge Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

IL632, 
IL633, 
IL635, 
lL636, 
IL637, 
IL638, 
lL639, 
IL640, 
IL641, 
lL645, 
IL368, 
IL369, 
!L370, 
IL372, 
IL373, 
lL374, 
ll375, 
lL376, 
ll377, 
ll378, 
ll379, 
IL380, 
ll381, 
IL382, 
ll383, 
ll384, 
!L385, 
ll386, 
!L387, 
lL388, 
IL389, 
IL390, 
IL391, 
IL392, 
IL393, 
IL394, 
ll395, 
IL396, 
JL397, 
IL398, 
ll399, 
IL400, 
IL401, 
IL402, 
IL403, 
IL404, 
ll405, 
ll406, 
IL414, 
ll464, 
T10390, 
T10389, 
T10429, 
ll651, 
ll654, 
ll675, 
IL677, 
IL678, 
IL679, 
!L772, 
IL773, 
IL435, 
IL436, 
IL437, 
ll438, 
IL439, 
IL440, 
IL441, 
IL442, 
IL446, 
IL447, 
IL449, 
IL450, 
IL451 

~ Acre<1ge 1s on a 
canceled nght 

( 12.25) Acreage 1s part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(inchoate) 

http:// apps2. wrd.state. or. us/ apps/wr /wrinfo/wr _p latcard.aspx 

Page 4 of 4 

1~345678 

[12.25] Acreage h,:1s been * Acreage 1s not 
suspended specified 

9/7/2007 



TRANSFER FOR CERTIFICATE #76714 

~y(__ l) ,,s-ci r 23') 

Transfer# Tvoe Volume Paae Chanae 

8534 / REG 55 1365 

8692 v DIST 55 941 

8693 / DIST 55 617 

8982 / DIST 56 124 

8983 ✓ DIST 56 127 

8984 / DIST 56 130 

8985 / DIST 56 133 

9011 v DIST 56 1022 

9017 ✓ DIST 56 488 

9018 / DIST 56 2042 

9020 u/ DIST 56 485 

9021 ./ DIST\ 56 849 

9023 •./ DIST 56 475 

9024 c/" DIST 56 1027 

9027 • / DIST 56 478 

9035 v DIST 56 2048 

9036 V DIST 56 470 

9040 c/ DIST 56 457 

9113 v DIST 56 1030 

9150 / REG 

9156 J DIST 56 1033 

9195 ,/ DIST 56 2051 

9214 / REG 57 490 

9276 / DIST Gt/ f'Z2. 

9283 /-
,.. 

bf {;,11!l2.'( O/FT6.:. REG 2(i7'5 
,~T- 757'{ (2.GC, 

.. 
[,,cf ;?~S 

~ g/1/a~ 'r-qz"&J- ,, (R'f 2u,5 - __ P.rrfo ... -
-------- - -· - - ,, - --

T~ q_1_(pC( It /P'T Z6S ( -

----



Transfer# Type 

9299 ,/ REG 

9313 / DIST 

9314 / DIST 

9315 ✓ DIST 

9343 ✓ REG 
v 

9423-- / DROU 

9424 / DROU 

9426 .,/ ALT 

9439 / DIST 

9440 / DIST 

9441 / DIST 

9462 ✓ DIST 

9463 ✓ ALT 

9499 ✓ DIST 

9500 / DIST 

9516 ,/ DIST 

9524 ✓ REG 

9527 ,/ REG 

9553 / ISWR 

9555 / ISWR 

9557 __,, DIST 

~ ✓ DIST 

9604 
✓ DIST 

9f:Z3 [), -0 + 
'J 7.$-3 

r tvl('-1 V'j ,J,51) D'1 8/'l(O:; 

TRANSFER FOR CERTIFICATE #76714 

Volume Paae 

58 165 .. 
6-i Lf/9 ,,.. 
(J,,f tffb 

57 1155 

57 1155 

r 

{J7'-( qr:,. .. 
t-/03 tp,f .. 

/4.t/ lfOC:, 

c:,,-( '101 

?o q__ 

0 

Chanae 

Pc>o 

Pou 



TRANSFER FOR CERTIFICATE #76714 

Transfer# Tvpe Volume Pac:ie Chanae 

1 - ? 7 2L 

9 7Z-/ D; 'S-t 

,'731 h 
973-2 ~ 
1;-;t.Jx' 

. \J Pol-\_ D,s+ 
9?'/7 !)/-_,+ Pov\_, 

Cf7G<r, v 
91<t~ ✓ 
q1i?/ 
qilb / 
qi,1 ✓ 
9crJG 
Jg ls 
93 31/ 
9Rr,., I ✓ 

/ 

98g3 ~s-lr~ "6 13/ 
98 9J? 
~gJJ 
9 <t?5 b~':')-r 0? 117 1~,:) '-1 

9j8'l/ t? ;;;_o ,P?I 'i 

9'Jt3 h7 l;J.'/ ,P t/1-1 

Jj8'..2. I 07 /;27 f' () '1 

9 ;ZI '~';)-t &7 II'/ /"()"1 

1nooL\ l-..&O-i -f b'--'\ fOJ 'i 

/no,~ ,/" J)1)-f- :ft;;,., 
. 



CHANGES DONE ON CERTIFICATE ? h 71 L/ 

Transfer# or Lease # Type Volume Paae Chanae 

-r,: 9 R ,2 t/ /4~ 71 
9Rt;o/ tt.? /~ 

l- ?,<;q 
. 

1'JtOo"\~ 

-f-/D{)'s¼ 
I-- h1c1 

I - i-1 L.t h 
r - - f)l I 

J_ ""'' 
I -L::l, 

L-63, ✓ 
L-l:,3 ?(' 

L-b3~ 
/ -L :;,_~ 
I -(;,~q 

L-~~7 / 
L-'5b, 7 
I -1,.,ot) -
L-~ 

1-f/i°I 
l~L&r< 

I -7--. ?:D v 
L-539 

;-JoZZC/ 
l- l.// "/-E.v 1\.,\ I ,vi 

,. 
~-; A ,-~ 6¥ b,Cf I 

' 

0 J.07 



CHANGES DONE ON CERTIFICATE 7/..,, ( / L.,) 

Transfer# or Lease # Tvpe Volume Paae Chanae 

I -s'1 °1/M P 230 "f .. ..e,;{ V\ f~ 3 ?' ~ n K ~12u(o1 
"1 ' ,. -2q°) ti 

l----L-lo ;:)..._ I ~("V\r-,. s-i--i 1-..q~ 2 / 2- -z._ }o L 

L--67 </ ✓ 
L-1,o-i_ 
l -1,,1 r~'\ ,; 
& 6 ci.. l-,, . . 
-r- 9,/_f,'"< w L~ 

()a ,+,c01-. Ccnv:e / ';c·c:t l(}f) 

.· 

---c I " __., ~ \ l 

~-/ri"]_lA 2-
' . 
--r, 9 2-q '1 0 (5" So;2._. Po vi a-- c,o v\ 

----r~ 9. 7--.,, I hl t~3 £h r-1-'t/) 0 (J/ir1~ e f fr. /i' h 
lo,ql"-"5"/i3 /3 14 l'KZ ~ -V C -k /J n ~~ ,· \ <:_ c._ .,/< / l (Jul' 

h 

h: V? '71 .. , fOLt l,t'.:)-E__ 
( 

.-.. Ir-.,., 't &) 
7 

., 

.--+-✓ , r--. 2-, L 
, 

1~!0'27'y--"°' 

L-~Yl 
L-in. 
\ -'<- 'i<1 

'l.~<i<t.l 

L-'3."if'S'° 
I -3v-L 

L-3<;,~ 
L..--5- x-41 



CHANGES DONE ON CERTIFICATE ___ _ 

Transfer # or Lease # Tvpe Volume Paae Change 

L~ ~ 't-o 
/-~91 

L-3C\ '2... 
t.-,-,--6'\ '3 
(._-- 3q~ 
I -3'15' 
L-~11. 
L~:-,z,qy 

_L-l-\o~ 
_ L-403 

L-1.\b\...-\ 
L- l-\,o\o 

, .... Lo -Zf,t ~ 

1"'- ln'<.oo 
--i=- I h ?-. 1 -, <'\-l1V\P /ovi 
T--10(.,,i.2.. ~ 



Oregon Water Resources 
Department 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR. 97301-1271 
Phone: 503-986-0900 
ltttp:/lwww. wrd.state,or. us 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

To: __ l}--'-/½..;;....,___,ec=-V\.---=->-$S~.e.-_l _l -- Fax Number: S-1..( / - . [tj/r 2 /p <( 0 

Comments: 

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 
• Water Resources Commission 
• Legislation and Rules 
• Public-Information 

FIELD SERVICES 
• Regional Liaisons 
• Transfers 
• Hydrographics 

NORTHWEST REGION 
~ District 16 Watermaster 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10429, Deschutes County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A 
DISTRICT PERMANENT TRANSFER 
FOR A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

Crook County In1provement District #1 
Alan Russell 
7837 NW Lone Pine Lane 
TERREBONNE OR 97760 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On July 2, 2007, Crook County In1provement District #1, contact: Crook County 
Improvement District # 1 ~ 

2. Alan Russell filed an application to change the place of use under Certificates 72197 and 
76714. The Department assigned the application number T-10429. 

3. Certificates 83636 and 83635 were added to the transfer application. 

4. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 72197 in the name of Alan Russell ( con filmed by Deschutes River (F) decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 18.9 ACRES 
Priority Date: OCTOBER 31, 1900 
Rate: 0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: not to exceed the quantity dete1mined by the duty of water as set by decree of 
the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, dated March 24, 1933, being: 

April 1 to May 1 & Oct. 1 to Nov. 1 1 cfs to 137.0 acres 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last date of 
publication of notice of this preliminary determination. 
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May 1 to May 15 & Sept. 15 to Oct. 1 1 cfs to 109.0 acres 
May 15 to Sept. 15 1 cfs to 86.6 acres 

As measured at the Lone Pine Weir, not to exceed 4.2 acre feet for each acre in-igated during 
the irrigation season. 
Source: DESCHUTES RNER, tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER 
Authorized Point of Diversion· 

Two Rue Mer Sec n_o Survey Coordinates 
17 S 12 E WM 29 SENE NORTH 36 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 

1056.8 FT FROM El/4 CORNER, SECTION 29; 
WEIR LOC SWSE 14S 13E 13 

Authorized Place of Use· 
Two Rn" Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 3.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 0.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 1.80 
14 S 14E WM 4 NESE 7.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 0.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 4.20 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 0.30 
Total 18.9 

5. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two Rue: Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 4.30 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 0.70 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 0.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 0.30 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 1.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 0.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 0.50 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 4.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 4.50 
Total 18.90 

6. The portion of the secord right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 76714 in the name of Central Oregon Inigation District (perfected under 
Permit S-23256) 
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 18.5 acres 
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 28, 1913 
Source: CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, tributaiy to DESCHUTES RNER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

WM 29 SENE CENTRAL OR 11 850 FEET NORTH & 630 FEET 
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Two Rne Mer Sec Q-Q Survev Coordinates 

EAST FROM Nl/4 CORNER, SECTION 29 
21 S SE WM 17 NENE CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR DAM 

Authorized Place of Use· 
Two Rue Mer Sec Q-0 Acres 

13 S 14E WM 33 SESE 3.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE 0.10 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SENE 1.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 7.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWSE 0.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 4.20 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 0.30 
Total 18.9 

7. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two Rne: Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 4.30 
13S 14 E WM 33 SE SE 0.70 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 0.40 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NENW 3 0.30 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NWNW 4 1.60 
14 S 14 E WM 4 NESE 0.80 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SWSE 0.50 
14 S 14 E WM 4 SESE 1.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NWNE 4.40 
14 S 14 E WM 9 NENW 4.50 
Total 18.90 

8. The portion of the third right to be transfen-ed is as follows: 

Certificate: 83636 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7908) 
Use: Supplemental Inigation of 1.3 ACRES 
Priority Date: February 8, 1978 
Rate: 0.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limitffiuty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre inigated during the irrigation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Som·ce: well #4, tributary to Crooked River Basin 
Authol'ized Point of Diversion· 

Two Rue: Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 420 feet North and 2240 feet West from the SE 

corner, Section 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
I Twp I Rug I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I GLot I Acres 
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Twn Rn!! Mer Sec Q-0 GLot Acres 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 1.2 
13 S 14 E WM 4 NENE I 0.1 
Total 1.3 

9. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Two Rn" Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 0.60 
13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 0.70 
Total 1.3 

10. The portion of the fouth right to be transfen-ed is as follows: 

Certificate: 83635 in the name of Harold Buckner (perfected under Permit G-7907) 
Use: Supplemental hTigation of 0.1 ACRE 
Priol'ity Date: September 29, 1977 
Rate: 0.001 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: One-eightieth of one cubic foot per second and shall not to exceed 3 acre-feet 
per acre in-igated during the in-igation season. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in 
the available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation 
allowed herein. 
Source: Wells #2 and 3, tributary to Crooked River Basin 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
Two Rn" Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SWSE 420 FEET NORTH & 2260 FEET WEST FROM SE 
CORNER, SECTION 33 

13 S 14 E WM 33 SESE 200 FEET NORTH & 150 FEET WEST FROM SE 
CORNER, SECTION 33 

Authorized Place of Use: 
Twn I Rn" I Mer I Sec Q-Q GLot Acres 

13 S I 14 E IWM 14 NENE l 0.10 
Total 0.10 

11. Application T-10429 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

Twn I R1w I Mer I Sec I Q-Q GLot Acres 

13 S I 14 E I WM I 33 I SW SE 0.10 
Total 0.10 

12. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 17, 2007, pursuant to OAR 
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

13. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17). 
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14. The proposed change in place of use would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

15. The proposed change in place of use would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. The district transfer application satisfies the criteria of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-
4000, contains the information required under OAR 690-385-2000, and includes maps 
meeting the requirements of OAR 690-385-2200. 

2. If application T-I 0429 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

3. The changes in place of use proposed in application T-10429 are approved. 

4. Water right certificates 72197, 83636, and 83635 are cancelled. New certificates will be 
issued describing that portion of the right not affected by transfer 9626 together with this 
transfer. Water right certificate 76714 is modified. The Department will issue a 
superseding certificate describing the right when it determines that is necessm)' for 
record keeping. 

5. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described, and is subject to all other conditions and li111itations contained in Certificates 
72197, 76714, 83635, and 83636 and any related decree. 

6. The former place of use of the transferred rights shall no longer receive water under the 
rights. 

7. The approved changes shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall be 
111ade on or before October 1, 2009. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified 
Water Rights Exa111iner shall be sub111itted by the applicant to the Department within one 
year after the deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

8. When satisfacto,y proof of the completed change is received, a new certificate confirming 
the right transferred will be issued. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ___ day of ________ 2008. 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 
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This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Vern Church. If you have questions about the information in 
this document, you may reach me at 541-883-4182 or Vemon.L.Church@wrd.state.or.us. 

Protests should be addressed to the attention of Field Services Division, Water Resources 
Department, 725 Summer St. NE, Salem, OR 97301-1266. 
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